Form 40 (version 2) UCPR 35.1

AFFIDAVIT OF MARK JOHN WATTERS 14 MAY 2013

COURT	DETAILS	

Court Special Commission of Inquiry into matters relating to

the Police investigation of certain child sexual abuse

allegations in the Catholic Diocese of Maitland-

Newcastle

Case Number Paragraph 1 of the Terms of Reference as amended on

25 January 2013

FILING DETAILS

Filed for Detective Inspector Mark John Watters

Legal representative Michael Brian Andrew Greene

Henry Davis York

Legal representative reference MBG/MWP/3131624

Contact name and telephone Michael Sullivan

9947 6185

Contact email michael_sullivan@hdy.com.au

AFFIDAVIT

Name Detective Inspector Mark John Watters

Address [insert address of police station]

Occupation Detective Inspector, NSW Police Force

Date 14 May 2013

I say on oath:

- 1. My name is Mark John Watters.
- 2. I am a Detective Inspector of the NSW Police Force.
- 3. On 13 March 2013 I signed and produced a statement in answer to a summons for production issued on 13 March 2013 by the Special Commission of Inquiry into matters relating to the Police investigation of certain child sexual abuse allegations in the Catholic Diocese of Maitland-Newcastle. Annexed to this affidavit at page 3 and marked "A" is a copy of that statement.
- The statement appearing at Annexure "A" is true and correct.

Signed	Signed		
Signature of deponent	Signature of Witness	:	
14399955_1/MWP/3131624		Dag. 5	

Sw <mark>orn</mark> a	t	Signed
ignatur	e of deponent	
	•	Mark John Watters
ertificat	e of witness	
l cer	tify the following matters concerning	ng the person who made this affidavit (the deponent):
[* ple	ase strike out the option in each parag	graph that does not apply]
1.	* I saw the face of the depone the depenent was wearing a fi special justification for not rem	ent OR * I did not see the face of the deponent because ace covering, but I am satisfied that the deponent had a powing the covering, and
2.		or at least 12 months OR * I-have confirmed the offormed the offorment:
		Identification document relied on (may be original or certified copy)
gnature	of witness	
ignature	of witness	
gnature	of witness	certified copy) Solicitor
gnature	of witness	certified copy) Solicitor 44 Martin Place, Sydney, NSW, 2000
gnature	of witness	Solicitor 44 Martin Place, Sydney, NSVV, 2090
gnature	of witness	Solicitor 44 Martin Place, Sydney, NSW, 2000 OR Signed
gnature	of witness	Solicitor 44 Martin Place, Sydney, NSW, 2000 OR Signed
gnature	of witness	Solicitor 44 Martin Place, Sydney: NSW. 2000 OR Justice of the Peace Ada
gnature	of witness	Solicitor 44 Martin Place, Sydney, NSW, 2000 OR Justice of the Peace Name
gnature	of witness	Solicitor 44 Martin Place, Sydney: NSW. 2000 OR Justice of the Peace Alan Alan Alan Alan Signed

		/	
This and	the following	pages	is the
annexure	marked "WMCZ of Mark	referred	to in the
affidavit	of IMAK	٠٠٠٠ نظورك ^٠	MITTERS
	irmed on\S	/	5. before m
signed	18.3.50	٠٠٠.٠٠. کا الم	•

Statement of Detective Inspector Mark John Watters

Special Commission of Inquiry into matters relating to the Police investigation of certain child sexual abuse allegations in the Catholic Diocese of Maitland-Newcastle

On 13 March 2013, I say:

Preliminary matters

- My full name is Mark John Watters and I am a Detective Inspector with the New South Wales Police Force (the NSWPF). I am currently attached to the State Protection Group, Dog Unit.
- 2. This statement is prepared by me for the sole purpose of responding to a summons dated 13 March 2013 issued on 13 March 2013 by the Special Commission of Inquiry (established by way of letters patent dated 21 November 2012 and varied by letters patent dated 11 January 2013) for me to produce a statement in relation to a number of defined issues. This statement is produced by me to the Special Commission of Inquiry pursuant to the said issued summons unwillingly and only on the basis that, without exception, section 23(2) of the Special Commissions of Inquiry Act 1983 applies to restrict the use of this statement and the documents referred in it, and attached to it. Pursuant to section 23(2) of the Special Commissions of Inquiry Act 1983 I object to the Information contained within this statement, and the attachments to the statement, being used in any criminal, civil or other proceedings or inquiries or investigations of any kind. [HDY note: summons will need to be issued]

Background

- I joined the NSW Police Force in April 1987 and was attested in June 1987. After attestation I spent a short period of time carrying out general uniform policing duties. In 1988 I commenced carrying out criminal investigations through to 1995. During that period I was attached to the Cessnock Detective's Office. In the period of 1995 to 1997 I was attached to the Northern Region Crime Squad at Newcastle, Drug Unit. As a result of a restructure which occurred in 1997 I returned to Maitland where I carried out general uniform duties for a short period of time. I returned to detective duties at Maitland later in 1997 and carried out investigative work in the Lower Hunter Local Area Command.
- 4. I remained carrying out detective duties through to 2000 when I came to Sydney and was performing the functions of a security runner with the Sydney Olympic Games. After carrying out those duties I returned to the Lower Hunter Local Area Command.
- 5. I was promoted to Sergeant in 2003 and was attached to the Brisbane Waters Local Area Command. In 2005 I was transferred back to the Lower Hunter Local Area Command where I was given the position of officer in charge of Kurri Police Station.
- 6. In 2007 I was promoted to the rank of senior sergeant and transferred to the South West Region Office at Bankstown. In 2008 I was promoted to the substantive position of Inspector and worked as a duty officer at the Hurstville Local Area Command until June of 2012 when I was posted to my current unit.

Signed

7. In my work as a detective I was involved in carrying out investigations in relation to a great variety of crimes including malicious wounding, break, enter and steals, sexual assaults, as well as indictable offences in general.

Contact with, AE

- 8. In October of 1999 I held the rank of Detective Senior Constable and I was positioned at Maitland. On 9 October 1999 I met with AE and her husband BD tat the Maitland Police Station. AE had come to see me in relation to an alleged assault which was perpetrated upon her by a priest, Father McAlinden in 1953. I spoke to AE and BD in relation to the allegations made by her. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "A" is a copy of part of my duty book for 8 October 1999 being page 67, referring to my meeting with IBD > AE
- 9. At the time of her attendance at the Maitland Police Station, $A \subseteq P$ produced to me a document which had been prepared on her behalf by a member of the church to whom she had made the complaint previously. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "B" is a copy of a document "Statement of Complaint" dated 5 October 1999 which was handed to me during the course of the meeting.
- 10. A formal police statement was prepared on behalf of AE on 8 October 1999 and annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "C" is a true copy of the statement which was taken from her by me. Also on that date a COPS Event was prepared in relation to the events of that day and which recorded the information taken from AE. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "D" is a true copy of the COPS Event which was created by myself.

Enquiries after 1st contact with I A E

- 11. After having received the information from At and after having taken the formal police statement from her on the 8th of October, I commenced to make enquiries in relation to the allegations. This led to me forwarding a letter dated the 8th of October 1999 to the Bishop's Chancery at Newcastle. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "E" is a true copy of the letter forwarded to the Chancery. As can be seen from the contents of that letter, assistance was sought as to the then whereabouts of Father McAlinden.
- At the present time, I cannot recall receiving a response from the Bishop's Chancery, however, I believe that I may have received a response, as I had a telephone number made available to me. As a result of the receipt of information relating to the telephone number, I then arranged for enquiries to be made.

 Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "F" is a true copy of documentation setting out the enquiry made by myself in relation to the phone number, and the outcome of those enquiries. As can be seen from the documentation, the enquiries revealed that the telephone number (0 belonged to a URYS and URCYY) Western Australia. Enquiries were made in relation to that address, nowever, these enquiries did not prove successful in terms of ascertaining Father McAlinden's whereabouts.
- 13. Additionally, a number of other enquiries were undertaken by myself. These included enquiries made of Centrelink on the 11th of October 1999. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "G" is a true copy of the letter I sent to Centrelink.
- 14. Further, I arranged for information to be given to what was then called the passenger alert system in relation to Father McAlinden. In doing this, I was intending that if Father McAlinden were to have been overseas at the time, and if he were to have returned to Australia, then police would be notified of that fact. It was my recollection that there may have been some information given to me during

the course of my enquiries that in fact Father McAlinden may have been out of Australia and in Ireland.

- 15. From the period of October 1999 to the 1st of December 1999 I continued to make enquiries in relation to Father McAlinden's whereabouts.
- 16. An application was made by myself for a first instance warrant in relation to Father McAlinden. Such application was made on the 1st of December 1999. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "H" is a true copy of the warrant.
- 17. After obtaining the first instance warrant, and largely due to the lack of success of the enquiries made up until that point of time in relation to Father McAlinden's whereabouts, I suspended the case. The documentation in relation to the investigation was then archived at the Maitland Police Station.
- 19. After the case was suspended, no further enquiries were carried out in relation to the matter until 2005. By that stage Operation Peregrine had been set up by the NSWPF. My understanding of Operation Peregrine was that it related to the question of outstanding warrants being investigated so as to ascertain, amongst other things, what warrants should be followed up, and what warrants should be removed from the police system. On or about the 27th of June 2005, a request was made from Mr Carnovale, Team Leader, Privacy and Information Access Team from Centrelink in relation to Father McAlinden's then whereabouts. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "J" is a true copy of the request made.
- On the 29th of June 2005, a document was created by T.L. Nicholas, who was attached to Operation Peregrine in relation to the whereabouts of Father McAlinden. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "K" is a true copy of the document. This document was forwarded to me, for my attention on or about the 4th of July 2005. At the time of receipt of this document I was carrying out general duties as a sergeant attached to the Kurri Kurri Police Station. Upon receipt of this document, I then prepared a report headed "application for extradition" being dated the 16th of September 2005. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "L" is a true copy of the document prepared by myself.
- 21. After receiving the report prepared by T.L. Nicholas, I began to undertake further enquiries in relation to the whereabouts of Father McAlinden. The case note (attached to my statement) indicates that on the 28th of July 2005 I spoke to Attached her of the fact that Father McAlinden's whereabouts had been ascertained. There was a general discussion as to what she wanted to do in relation to the matter, and if she wished her complaint to continue in relation to Father McAlinden. To the best of my recollection she indicated to me that she would speak with BD over the weekend about the matter. She did come back and communicate with me and advised me that she wished to press ahead with her complaint. On that basis, I made further enquirles in relation to her allegations of Father McAlinden's whereabouts.
- 22. These enquiries included my communication with a person called Pat Brown attached to the Professional Standards Unit of the Catholic Church. Annexed to

this statement and marked with the letter "M" is a true copy of the email communications which were carried out.

AC

- 23. As can be seen from the contents of the emails, this led to me becoming aware of a who was also an alleged victim of Father McAlinden. I contacted W AC after I was provided with her details and arrangements were made for her to meet with myself. It was indicated by her that she was willing to provide a statement in support of AE allegations, however she did not wish to proceed with her own allegations against Father McAlinden. She wished to be a cooperative witness only to AE allegations. Upon my meeting with her, A C provided me with a statement of complaint that had been provided by ner to a church representative. That statement is dated the 12th of June 2002. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "N" is a true copy of the document provided by her to me headed "Statement of Complaint". After being handed this document, I also took a formal police statement from her. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "O" is a true copy of the police statement dated the 29th of August 2005 obtained from A c // by myself.
- 24. In addition to the Statement of Complaint provided to me, I was also made aware by I AC that she had provided an additional handwritten statement to the Catholic Church on the 12th of June 2002 as well as a further typed statement a short time later in 2002. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "P" is a true copy of the handwritten statement as well as the typed statement provided by I AC
- 25. In addition to the above documentation provided to me, : A C also supplied me with a typed letter dated the 24th of August 1960 forwarded to her by Father Denis McAlinden. Annexed to this statement and marked with the letter "Q" is a true copy of the document provided to me.

Application for extradition of Father McAlinden

- 26. After receiving all of the documentation referred to in the Statement, and on the basis of the outcome of further enquiries made by myself, I then prepared an application for extradition. It is my belief that the application was prepared by myself in about mid September of 2005, and it was signed by Detective Chief Inspector Wayne Humphrey in his capacity as the Crime Manager at the Lower Hunter Local Area Command on the 16th of September 2005.
- 27. My application for extradition of Father Denis McAlinden was supported by Detective Chief Inspector Humphrey, and on my understanding it was approved within the Local Area Command.
- 28. I then commenced to make further enquiries as to the precise whereabouts of Father McAlinden, with a view to having him extradited to the State of New South Wales. This led to me speaking to Detective Senior Constable Andrew Grono who was attached to the West Australian Police. I provided him with information in relation to the general background of the matter, and I was advised by Detective Grono that he would attend the premises where it was believed that Father McAlinden was residing for the purpose of arresting him.
- 29. Shortly after, I was telephoned by Detective Grono who advised me that they had attended the premises where Father McAlinden was residing, and they had been advised that Father McAlinden was suffering from advanced cancer and only had a short time to live. I was also informed by Detective Grono that at the time when he located Father McAlinden and spoke to him, he was advised by Father McAlinden in words to the effect "I beat a charge in Western Australia and I'll beat this one too". I was further advised that Detective Grono had made enquiries with hospital

authorities and this information was confirmed. Upon receipt of this information I spoke to A and advised her of the substance of this further information received. She indicated to me in the conversation that if Father McAlinden was dying of cancer, then he "could be dealt with by a higher authority", and she did not wish the matter to continue. On that basis, I telephoned Detective Grono in West Australia and advised him not to proceed with the arrest and extradition. With respect to this series of events, I again refer to the Information contained within the Case Report prepared, where a record was made of the communications referred to.

30. Since that date, I have had no further involvement in the investigation involving Father McAlinden.

Conclusion

- I have attempted to set out in detail the circumstances surrounding my investigation into the allegations made by A and A I I have also set out to the best of my recollection the dealings I had with representatives of the Catholic Church in terms of my investigations. Documentation relating to my dealings with the Catholic Church have been attached to this Statement. As far as I am aware, all relevant information and documentation surrounding my investigation of the matter and my dealings with the Catholic Church are as attached to this Statement and as set out within the body of this Statement.
- 32. I have been shown a letter from the Crown Solicitor's Office to Henry Davis York dated 22 February 2013. Apart from my referring to the material contained within the documentation attached to this statement and within the body of this Statement, I am not in a position to express any opinion in relation to the matters that have been requested in the letter dated 22 February 2013.

Signed			
Signatur	e of Ma	ark John Watters	
13	3/3	13	
Date			

Commenced day 7-60 aniform Signed Oil duty 4:60 aniform Signed To be completed when performing artillional tank (non continuous), Commenced duty	MEAL PERIODIS ROM 17-2001 Claim submitted Claim cherker OVERTIME PERFORMED From The No. of hours Claim submitted Claim submitted Claim submitted	DATE ILLO 99 IND Geramoncod duty 7-00 arripan Off duty 4:00 arripan To be completed when performing additional daty from Communication when performing additional daty from Off duty arripan ACTUAL DUTY	Signed Signed	MEAL PERIOD/S From To T
maffer. Crede Coffe make enquirier will		REDACTED	FOR MCE	
	Signed THIS IS THE ANNIEXURE IN SIGNED THIS SILL DA SILL			

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT

"B"

	Clicase Print Pull Name) OF CPlease give sufficient details of how you can be connected, including any special arrangements for sategular way, privacy.)
	Phone AES PMONE Mobile: 15 mail: @
,	THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED * ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF MISHED TO THE APPROPRIATE CHURCH AUTHORITY AGAINST:
	Fr. MCAlinden SIGNED THIS 131/L DAY OF Mand
	who at the time in question was working in an official capacity for the Church as:
<i>(</i> .	A 821stant Piest at Raymond Terrace (give title or description of the church position held by the pesson at the time in question)
×2.10 *	1953 - 51; at St Beigid's Parish Raymond (city, town or subsub, or name of purish, school or church agency) Terrory
	My Date of Birth is ! Terrocce.
	NATURE OF COMPLAINT: (Please give details of the behaviour that is the subject of this complaint)
	Over a timeline month period the McAlinden Sought out AE's company by effecting to take her for a drive with a couple of other girls. After approximately a year of this behaviour fr McAlinden would drop the other two girls home . The them . took I AE to a secluded back road formally Kichardson Kood Raymond terrace) sond initiated sexual. Contact by removing her underposts . He then placed has hand on his penis and continue to maved ! AE's hand so it will estimulated his penis. At the same time estimulated his penis. At the same time abuse on her life has been wildespread. So years and has been medicated over heat time period for depression and anxiety. For what hoppened . The next to take to her children for husband and was unable to talk to her children with her husband and was unable to talk to her children with her husband and was unable to talk to her children with her husband and was unable to talk to her children with her husband and was unable to talk to her children with her husband and was unable to talk to her children with her husband and was unable to talk to her children with the period and was unable to talk to her children with the same and was unable to talk to her children with the same and was unable to talk to her children with the same and was unable to talk to her children with the same and was unable to talk to her children with the same and was unable to talk to her children with the same and was unable to talk to her children with the same and was unable to talk to her children with the same and the same
	Page 1 of 2 pages of a Formal Statement of Complaint to the Catholic Church [Last Revised 22 September 1999]

Please indicate the number of additional pages (if any) and initial all pages

AE

Signed

5.10.99

	AS A RESULT OF THIS COMPLAINT, I EXPECT THAT:
	this man for the hall t have har
•	to live with!
	"I think the church should been
	drine the church should have
	elono something before this?
	I have been advised that if my complaint involves criminal hehaviour I retain the right to make my complaint to the police at any time.
	Q. Have you notified the police? A. Yes LNo please tick appropriated
	Q. Do you intend to notify the police A Veyes No
٠.	
	THIS FORMAL STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT IS MADE BY ME THE UNDERSIGNED. C THIS 5+ DAY OF THE MONTH OF October IN THE YEAR 19 9 04:
	AE
	(Signature of Complainant)
	BEFORE ME Signed
	(Signuture of duly appointed Contact-Person as witness)
	Anne Foot
	(Please print Name of Contact Person
F	TP replacement of the control of the
j	If you were <u>not</u> the actual victim of the matters (s) above, please give the name and address of the victim. Name
A	Address
Ŀ	s he or she aware that you are making this complaint? Yes: [] No: []
	does he or she agree with you making this complaint? Yes: [] No: []
Is	the/she prepared to talk to someone about this complaint? Yes: [] No. [] Not known [].
I	nterpreter: (Happlicable) LANGUAGE USED:
I:	aftest that the translation of this statement is as an accurate and complete record:
IN	(Signature of Interpreter) TERPRETER'S NAME:
AD	DRESS:

The Contact Person is charged with delivering this Statement to the Professional Standards Resource Group, 276 Pitt St Sydney 2000, that will in turn ensure that it is brought promptly to the attention of the appropriate Church Authority.

Page 2 of 2 pages of a Formal Statement of Complaint to the Catholic Church [Last Revised 22 September 1999]

Please indicate the number of additional pages (if any) and initial all pages

5-10-99

at the time she alleged this activity occurred was able to tell her parents. DE remembered with the current Bishop of the Discess of Mailland to discuss this matter that her parents a letter over this matter. At cannot remember any other action being taken around the sexual abuse.

AE

Signed 5.10.99

manage to the factor of the fa Fr. McAlinden touched AE's genitals. This occurred on the front seat of the car. After a time Fr McAlinder inserted his penis in At uagina ... and . ejaculated. AE then put her underpants back an and Fr McAlinden drove her home. At that time: . At hated what had happened: She was confused. She felt that it was not right but believed (that for McAlinden wouldn't do anything wrong. Therefore, she thought that it must have been olay. This behaviour was repeated in a similar manner on three other occasions. then realised if she told fr M that she didn't have her parent's permission to go in the con with he wouldn't be able to do. this to her she come to this conclusion without discussing .. with her parents what had happened. After the four occasions of Fr. McAlinden hoverg sex in the car with ... At AE herself tropped by Fr McAlinden on two occasions at school. In the trapped situation Fr. McAlinden AE'S hand on his placed penis till he come to orgasm. About 12 motithe after the sexual activity stopped between Fr McAlinden and ... AE

Signed 5 10 9 4

Signed

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED . (ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF Marie

New South Wales Police SIGNED THIS

STATEMENT in the matter of:

Place: Maitland Police Station

Date : 8 October 1999

AE'S AMARESS Name:

Tel. No.: At'S PMONE WMBER

STATES: -

Occupation: !

- This statement made by me accurately sets out the evidence which I would be prepared, if necessary, to give in court as a The statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable for prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.
- I am 57 years of age, I was born on the and I was born at Raymond Terrace.
- When I was born and growing up, I lived at : AES ADDRESS З. with my parents, BU + BV two brothers, \mathcal{B}_{W} and \mathcal{B}_{X} together with my sister,
- We used to go to the Catholic Church, St Brigid's Parish at Raymond Terrace and we would go every week. Dad was a very holy man and we never missed church growing up.
- I used to go to St Brigid's School at Raymond Terrace. following incidents happened when i was in 6th Class at St Brigid's. At the time I was 11 years old. I think at the time that my teacher was Sister THOMAS as she was my teacher in 6th Class and it was in 1953 when I was in 6th Class.
- Father McALINDEN was an assistant priest at the Church, and I think Father MORRISON or MORRISEY was the head priest at the

Witness.	Signed
Witness:	

Signature: _ AF

AE

church. Father McALINDEN used to come over to the school a lot at different times, sometimes when I was in choir, he would come to choir practice when I was there. The choir practice was in the church.

7. Father McALINDEN was very friendly towards me and my other girlfriends and would seek out the girls to be friendly with. He offered to take me and a couple of my friends for a drive in his car.

He said something like, "Go and ask you parents if it is O.K. and come back and I'll take you for a drive."

I would go and ask my mum or dad, whoever was there if this was O.K. and they would always say, "Yes," as they thought it was lovely that the priest would take me for a drive.

8. I would go back and speak to Father McALINDEN and say something like, "Mum (or dad) said it's O.K. for me to go with you."

It was just the three of us who would go for the drive with Father McALINDEN. I can't rightly remember if anything happened on the first time he took us for a drive, but on one of these trips, he dropped the other girls off first. He dropped UKb off last at UKb ADDRES at her house, then he took me to Richardson Road Raymond Terrace, which at the time was like a gravel road and fairly secluded. He didn't say anything why he was taking me there. It was an Austin car, it was a dark colour, I think a dark

• •				A	
	Signed		-83		
Witness:	Signed	M		TI	3.
Mrcness:,		 Signature:			

AE

__green colour and I think it was pretty new. It was father McALINDEN's personal car.

- 9. When we were stopped, Father McALINDEN took my underpants off from under my dress which I think was my school uniform as I had been at school and Father McALINDEN had picked us up at school. When I had my underpants off he took his penis out and put my hand onto his penis and he made me move my hand up and down on his penis. Father McALINDEN touched my vagina and put his fingers into my vagina. Father McALINDEN moved over into the passenger side with me and put his penis into my vagina and had sexual intercourse with me until he ejaculated. I remember thinking that this wasn't right, but he was a holy man and he wouldn't do anything that wasn't right. After he finished, he fixed himself up and I got dressed and he took me home and dropped me off. he never spoke to me at all while this was happening.
- 10. This same thing happened to me three more times and I have a vivid memory of this happening on each of the three more times at the same place at Richardson Road.
- 11. I wanted this to stop and I worked out a way for it to stop. When Father McALINDEN asked me to go and ask my parents permission to go for a drive, I would go a little way as if to ask them, but wouldn't ask them and go back and say to Father McALINDEN that my parents wouldn't let me. I thought that this would stop what was happening but it didn't.
- 12. After this, in the same time period, Father McALINDEN was at a social activity for the kids at the Church hall. On one of these occasions, Father McALINDEN got me separated away from the other kids into behind the servery area and took his penis out and

	Signed		100	
Witness:	3	Signature:	 HE	

ne: AE

put my hand onto his penis and made me rub it up and down until he ejaculated.

- 13. This happened one more time, at a social activity, Father McALINDEN separated me from the other kids and once again in the servery, he put my hand onto his penis until he ejaculated.
- 14. This did not happen again and around this time, perhaps within then next 12 months, I was able to tell my parents what Father McALINDEN had been doing. I spoke to mum first.

I said something like, "Father McALINDEN put that thing into me."

I said this because I didn't know the right word for his penis at the time. I remember mum had an awful shock and she believed me and mum told dad.

- 15. Later, mum and dad went over to see the Bishop at Newcastle and I remember going to a big house on the hill. I had to sit in the car and mum and dad went in to see the Bishop about what had been happening. The only thing they said was, "The Bishop doesn't need to talk to you."
- 16. Mum later took me to see Doctor Ferguson at Mayfield and I sat in the waiting room and after a while mum came out and said, "The Doctor doesn't need to see you."
- 17. Later. URGO, who was also an assistant priest with Father McALINDEN came to our house and talked with mum and dad. I hid but overheard some of the conversation. I remember dad saying something about receiving a letter from the Bishop. I don't remember anything else being said at the meeting.

Witness: Signed	Signature:	AE	

Page No: 5
STATEMENT (continued) in the matter of:
Name:

P. 190A.

AE.

18. I would describe Father Dennis McALINDEN at the time of these incidents as being in his late teens or early twenties, black hair, dark complexion, well built, he was Irish with an Irish accent. The last thing I heard about Father McALINDEN was that he was at the Merriwa Parish and a teacher by the name of Michael told me about him. I was also aware that Father McALINDEN was a Priest in the Taree area.

Witness:	Signed	_ Signature:	 LAC.	
	4.1		 	
	, D {{t_1}}			

EVE026P

New South Wales Police Force COPS

D

Date : 08/02/ Time : 10:20: Page : 2

Event Ref No : E 8026529

Signed

Person Reporting Name Used

AC

2 5 m 11

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED . ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF MARKED

Record Name :
_CNI_Number/Summary :
Date of Birth/Age Rge :
Drivers Licence/State :
Contact Address :
Home Phone :
Mobile :

: P A E SIGNED THIS 1314 DAY OF

- March 2013

Narrative Details Date/Time Created Created By

: 08/10/1999 10:44

: MAITLAND - WATTERS, MARK JOHN
OFFENDER: Father Denis McALINDEN (76 old)
VICTIM:

Sex : F

The victim was a member of the St Brigid's Catholic Church at Raymond Terrace in 1953. Attached to the Church there was also a Primary School. In 1953, when the victim was 11 years old, the assistant priest of the parish, the offender Father Denis McALINDEN befriended the girl and two of her friends. He would take the girls for drives while on his parish rounds. He dropped off the other two girls and then took the victim to a secluded area of Richardson Road Raymond Terrace where he had vaginal/penile intercourse with the girl. This happened on a total of four occassions until the girl stopped getting into the Priest's car. On two other occassions, at activity events in the church hall, the preist took the girl into the servery area of the hall and had her masturbate him until ejaculation. The Catholic Church at Newcastle have been spoken to and the priest is still alive and living in the Newcastle area. He is currently out of the country and due to return in the next few weeks. He is not currently working as a priest due to other alleged incidents such as this, but there has been no formal complaint received by Police. ***************************

During Operation Peregrine II the offender was located living in Western Australia. Further enquiries were made with the victim in this matter regarding prosecution, or not. She said she would like to discuss it with her husband over the weekend and would discuss it further with Sgt WATTERS on Monday. If the victim decides to go ahead, then further discussion will be held with Crime Manager HUMPHREY.

ate/Time Created reated by

: 28/10/2005 15:36

: CENTRAL HUNTER - FOX, PETER RAYMOND



"E"

NSW POLICE SERVICE

LOWER HUNTER LOCAL AREA COMMAND

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS

MAITLAND

Your ref:

Caroline Place Maltland 2320

__Bishops Chancery__...
Newcastle 2300

Signed

Tel: 02 49340245 / 70245 Fax: 02 49240283 / 70283

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED - L ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF MOCK

" Our ref:

8 October 1999

SIGNED THIS 13th DAY OF MAYOR

2013

Dear Sir/Madam

INFORMATION REGARDING:

AE

On this date, HE made a formal statement and complaint that during 1953-4, while she was a student at St Brigid's School at Raymond Terrace, she was sexually assaulted by Father Denis McALINDEN on a number of occasions.

In that statement, she outlines that she told her mother and father about the sexual assaults and her parents bought it to the attention of the Bishop. I ACT states that with her parents, she went to the Bishop's house but sat in the car while her parents met with the Bishop.

As a result of that meeting, $A \in$ believes Father: UL60 came to house and spoke to the family about the contents of the letter.

Police request that if there could be any record of this letter allegedly sent to the family regarding this incident, could police have a copy of that letter. Both the parents of A are now deceased and there was no copy of the letter found in their possessions.

was spoken to and was most helpful and stated that he has no recollection of this conversation with AE's parents and stated he would of most certainly of remembered such a conversation. Police also note that perhaps such a delicate enquiry would not of been handled by the Assistant Priest, who was also a personal friend of Father McALINDEN. Father VEO said he often visited the AE family as part of Pastoral visits.

Police also request any assistance that may be offered with the current whereabouts of Father McALINDEN.

If the investigating officer, Detective WATTERS can be of any assistance to the Church, please do not hesitate to contact me on the above numbers, or my personal mobile number (

Signed

M.J. Watters
Detective Senior Constable

<i>'</i>	
	٠٠٠ المحالية
Name :	- 5 5 5 C
NSW POLICE SERVICE	: Fig 8
** Attornation & Intelligence Control 1818phone: (82) 9384 6469	Eagle: 46400
FIELD SERVICES Facsimile: (02) 9384 6451	Eagle: 46451 · D · E & FS/10A
	Reference N11/
	Eagle: 46451 Paulis FS/10A Reference N11/
TELSTRA	5 🖁
e '	M P Z
SIL FNIT NI INSTITUTE EX	Signe: 46400 Signed Sig
SILENT NUMBER LESSEE NAME & ADDRESS SERV	
RCCD /6	ICE NUMBER & NAME LESSEE DETAILS (Mobile/Pager)
Service / IMEI No. Name	S(From) , to型 X , B
Mame	· 6 章 ₹ / B /) □ DISK
	F Other Info
08 18 5 4 2014 Unknown	Outer information Date Connected
X Davis	age own W.A. Date Connected
X Routine Priority	
Minediate()	Attach report)
Act Chines Act	Life Threatening (Attach report)
Year: 40 19 Year: 40 Year: 40 19 Yea	100
only be used for the purpose for which it is given and the meaning of Section 282	2/3) of the Telegraphic Penalty: 2.0
APPLICANTES TO THE APPLICANTES T	authorised use or disclosure to the latest the information will
only be used for the purpose for which it is given, and that it will be secured egainst un APPLICANT'S DETAILS (Please make sure that this form in the	and the district to other parties.
THE WAY WAS TO THE BOTTOM IS TOLLY COME	Defed before four a
Torrest of Get	Digited Data C . Ac
Location/Unit:	Specialist Lower Hunter
AUTHORISATION (Authority to goods)	Specialist Agency:
Name: C. J. Cooper to conduct checks and to incur costs - Muse	the circuit
Name: C.L. CORTON (Rank: Ph. Signature: Signed Location/Unit: Rank: Ph. Signed Location/Unit: Lo	the signed by a Commissioned Officer
	spector Regd No. 1301/0
Office Use Only:	
Omy,	Cost Centre:
	(0)

18 002 01/01 1	Dave BUTCHER Fax: 98410514 (08) 9841	0513 - Albany Refi
_ <u>™</u>		A second
2	: ESM FOLICE SERVICE - RECOMMENCE SCHOOL STATE - TOTAL SERVICES - TOTAL SE	Foliano
20 86		8784
88,787,99	CATHT HUMBER XLESSEE STATE & ADDRESS SERVICE NOWHED	
88	THE THE PARTY OF T	WAME - LESSEE DETAILS (Mobile/Peger)
	GCR DATES Gram	(Wilder Ledel)
ರೆ .	THE NAME OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	to /· /) DASK
72C	L'UPCIE LOID	wiff Omer information Date Connected
on Fan Bots	· UPGG +UP45 is	
LB LIAISON FAN HUNTER DETRCIA	X Routine	2/2/98
77 29	And Commence Teleport	Life Throngs and
	Toesting that this information is reasonably necessary within the meaning of Section 2023) of the Telecond on the suppose for which it is given, and that I will be secured against unauthorised use or APPLICANT'S DETAILS (Flease make sure that this form is fully completed before to that the form is fully completed before to	Life Threatening (Attach report)
Louer	only be used for the purpose for which it is given, and man such the Souther 202(3) of the Telecon	Renater: 20, 150
	APPLICANT'S DETAILS (Fleasa make sure that this form is fully completed before fax Prove Ford WATTERS Rank DILL Rend New Design	discinguis to other parties
8861	Name: Mork WITTER	ก็การโ
0632	10145 (0145)	Military Cinnad
	Strike Force: Faviragle: 70283 Signs Location Finit:	11000
01 .1 8283	AUTHORISATION (ALLE)	Specialist Agency:
	AUTHORISATION (Authority to conduct checks and to incur costs - Must be signed by a Signature: Signature: Renk: Purpled of the costs - Must be signed by a signature:	The state of the s
23 23 4334	Signature: Signed Rank: Stript dor	Cammissioned Officery
98.88	JIJIEO Pada	Tregario
, e	Office Use Only: 8-0.54	Cost Centre:
. 89 . OL-99		
35 28 : 64 3432 xe3 11-001-38 HON 08:123 12-28 : 64 3432 xe3		4
3 = 4		
~		
		\sim \sim

12 Fax from

11/10/99

89:43

NSW POLICE SERVICE Information & Intelligence Centre FIELD SERVICES Telephone: (02) 9384 8400 Facsimile: (02) 9384 8451	Eagle: 46400 FS/9A Eagle: 46451 Reference No:
CENTRE LINK REQUEST MEDICARE RE Address Bank Account Details	The state of the s
Name: Denis Mc AUNDEN Alias: Last Known Address: Redacted at Commissioner's direction	Other (Please specify) Date of Birth: 24-1,23
REASON FOR REQUEST & OFFENCE CATEGORY (Offence must be see Victim Suspect Witness Arson Assault Abduction Armed Ro Other (Please specify) Child Semual Arma	Fraud/Theft (\$) Rape
Note: A comprehensive report is to be provided prior to any checks being comprehensive report (Atlach report specifying reason)	Section: 7/ Penalty: 2041
APPLICANT'S DETAILS (Please make sure that this form is fully complete Name: Took Worthon Rank: Osc Regd No: 238 Phone/Eagle: 70245 Fax/Eagle: 70283 Strike Force: Location/Unit:	B39 Signature: Signed Date: 11,10,99
131340- 11 (a	Specialist Agency: signed by a Commissioned Officer) SPECIOR Regd No. (C)
Office Use Only:	Cost Centre: 464



LOWER HUNTER LOCAL AREA COMMAND

CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS

MAITLAND POLICE STATION

Signed

Caroline Place Maitland 2320

Centre Link

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED . G . Tel: 04
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF Mark Wallerson reft

Tel: 049 340200/70200 Fax: 049 340311/70311

SIGNED THIS 13th DAY OF March

Your ref:

11 October 1999

Dear Sir/Madam

ADDRESS OF DENNIS MCALINDEN, POSSIBLY WESTERN AUSTRALIA

On the 8 October 1999, _' made a statement to maitland Police outlining a number of sexual assaults committed upon her by Dennis McALINDEN during 1953-4. At the time of these offences, AE was 11 years old.

Dennis McALINDEN is now classed as a suspect in this investigation and his current address is not known.

Could Centre Link please check their records to see if Dennis McALINDEN is in receipt of any pension or other benefit, so as his current address may be located.

Signed

M.J. Watters Detective Senior Constable

1 Duty Officer

Signed

Trap. 11-10.99

First Instance Warrant No:

WARRANT IN THE FIRST INSTANCE TO APPREHEND A PERSON CHARGED WITH AN OFFENCE

.... Justices Act, 1902 CRIMES ACT 40/1900 SECTION 71



TO all Police Constables in the State of New South Wales.

WHEREAS ON the 01/12/99 at Maitland in the State of New South Wales, Mark WATTERS (hereinafter called the Informant) of Maitland, Police appeared before one of Her Majesty's Justices duly assigned to keep the Peace of Our Lady the Queen in and for the said State and informed the Justice that one

Denis MCALINDEN
born on 24/01/2023
CNI Number (hereinafter called the Defendant) 6 98137577

AND WHEREAS the information has been substantiated on oath by Mark Watters of Maitland Police, before me, the undersigned Justice, on this 01/12/99. These are therefore to command you, in Her Majesty's Name, forthwith to apprehend and bring the said Defendant before a Magistrate or some one or more of Her Majesty's Justices of the Peace in and for the said State to answer the said Information and to be further dealt with according to law.

GIVEN under my Hand and Seal the 01/12/99 at Maitland the State aforesaid.

Signed (M McFadden)

Justice of the Peace

Defendant's Last Known Address: Redacted at Commissioner's direction

Signed

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED - HANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF Minited SIGNED THIS 1314 DAY OF MONEY

12

New South Wales Police Force COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page :

Spg Dog Unit

Case Report - C 7532960

Case Title

A SEXUAL OFFENCE - OFF Case Status : TRANSFER

: SEXUAL OFFENCE - OTHER

: Not Allocated

Follow Up Freq.: 28 Security Level : PROTECTED

DAYS

Source Reports : E 8026529

SEXUAL OFFENCE - OTHER SEXUAL OFFENCE - OTHER

Party

AE UR6

- VICTIM - WITNESS

MCALINDEN, DENIS

- PERSON OF INTEREST

Case Narr : This date spoke to s date spoke to BD who stated that his C 7532960 had originally taken her allegation to Bishop Leo CLARK when he was the Maitland Bishop (Which would have been prior to late 1995) but for unknown reasons he had never referred her to police, but did refer her to counselling with Sister Evelyn WOODWARD at Newcastle. indicated that they knew of other victims of Denis McALINDEN and mentioned a family friend URIL but declined to give her surname unless she wished to report the matters to police. He also wished to pass on that had also spoken to other clergy at the time but none did anything regarding her allegations other then counselling.

3D stated he would be prepared to assist if police wished to inquire further regarding this aspect as the whole matter had caused considerable trauma and stress to: A cuntil she died in 2007. He did indicate that she appreciated bing notified that MCALINDEN had died before her own

death.

spoke to the victim's BD & advise him that the POI was now deceased. He indicated Case Narr : Spoke to the victim's . & advised C 7532960 that: AE is now nearly deaf & suffers from Huntington pisease. He was pleased to hear the POI was dead & they had not been previously advised of this. Indicated that he would tell ! that McALINDEN was dead as it would be some form of closure to her. Indicated that any mention of this matter still upset her as they had felt betrayed by the church & Bishop MALONE over the years for not doing something about McALINDEN earlier as they had now become aware of other persons close to them that had also been victim's of this priest. Declined to disclose who they were. Case now considered closed.

Case Narr : Police spoke to Sergeant Peter GILMORE of Subiaco Police, Western Australia. He confirmed that according to their records that Priest Denis

26/9/2007

26/9/2001 FEX

Signed

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED - [" ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF Made Gualback SIGNED THIS BY DAY OF MOUL

25

<u> ವಿಷಕ್ಷಿಗಳಲ್ಲಿ ಕಾರ್ಯಕ್ಕೆ ಕೆ. ಬಿ.</u>

New South Wales Police Force

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page : 2

Spg Dog Unit

Case Narr: McALINDEN died on the 30th of November 2005. He additionally spoke to of medical records at St John of God Hospital who confirmed that the priest had in fact died at their facility on the 30th of November 2005.

Detective WATTERS indicated that he had made a decision not to extradite the POI to NSW in the month before his death due to his terminal illness. The victim was told of this & had not objection to this in the circumstances.

Application will be made to have the warrant

一种

C 7532960

withdrawn.

Case Narr: After inquiries this date by Joanne McCarthy of the Herald Newspaper who contacted this office inquiring regarding POI.

Asked if POI was wanted as she was doing articles on paedaphile priests. Police have indicated that they cannot provide that information.

On viewing the POI he has an outstanding warrant sworn by Det WATTERS. WATTERS contacted & indicated he had not withdrawn the matter but intended to. He by advised by myself the POI was suffering ter minal cancer in 2005 & confirmed this via WA police. He also spoke to the victim & informed her of this & she confirmed she did not swish to pursue the matter.

c 7532960 -26/9/2007 Fox

Case Narr: Information from Helen KEEVERS is that the priest sought in this matter is suffering from Cancer possible terminal. He can now be found at St John of God Villa, McCourt Street, Subjaco Western Australia.

E 8026529 Listo 2005 FOX

KEEVENS can be contacted on 49 791156 or at the Catholic Churt child abuse unit Case Marr: UFFENDER: Father Denis McALINDEN (76 old) VICTIM: (57 old)

B 8026529

The victim was a member of the St Brigid's Catholic Church at Raymond Terrace in 1953. Attached to the Church there was also a Primary School. In 1953, when the victim was 11 years old, the assistant priest of the parish, the offender Father Denis McALINDEN befriended the girl and two of her friends. He would take the girls for drives while on his parish rounds. He dropped off the other two girls and then took the victim to a secluded area of Richardson Road Raymond Terrace where he had vaginal/penile intercourse with the girl. This happened on a total of four occassions until the girl stopped getting into the Priest's car. On two other occassions, at activity events in the church hall, the preist took the girl into the servery area of the hall and had her

RIDIONA

masturbate him until ejaculation. The Catholic Church at Newcastle have been spoken CASSD6S

New South Wales Police Force COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page :

Spg Dog Unit

Case Narr : to and the priest is still alive and living in the Newcastle area. He is currently out of the country and due to return in the next few weeks. He is not currently working as a priest due to other alleged incidents such as this, but there has been no formal complaint received by Police.

E 8026529

****************** During Operation Peregrine II the offender was & UPDATE: located living in Western Australia. Further enquiries were made with the victim in this matter regarding prosecution, or not. She said she would like to discuss it with her

husband over the weekend and would discuss it further with Sgt WATTERS on Monday. If the victim decides to go ahead, then further discussion will be held with Crime Manager HUMPHRRY.

Case Narr :

AE contacted me this date and has now made a retraction statement and does not want any further police investigation, as the matter was giving her too much stress.

C 7532960 2/2/2000

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

Job Title/ Status

Job Type/ Date Due/ Completing Unit Job Ref N

Actions Action Title

Action Type Action Description : CUTION

Created By

Date/Time Created

Completed By

Action Title Action Type Created By Pate/Time Created completed By

Action Title Action Type Created By Date/Time Created Completed By

Action Title Action Type Created By Date/Time Created Completed By

: DISCUSS TO SEE IF SHE WANTS TO GO AHEAD WITH PROSE

: VICTIM ACTION

: INSP MARK WATTERS - CENTRAL HUNTER : 28/07/2005 19:40

: INSP MARK WATTERS - 01/08/2005

: SPONSORSHIP

: DISSEMINATION

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - MAITLAND

: 08/10/1999 15:24

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24

: MONITORING OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE FOR CPEA

: DISSEMINATION

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - SCC SEX CRIMES SQUAD

: 08/10/1999 15:24

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24

: SPONSORSHIP : DISSEMINATION

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - MAITLAND

: 08/10/1999 15:24

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

CAS807S

New South Wales Police Force COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page : 4

Spg Dog Unit

	•
Actions Action Title Action Type Created By Date/Time Created Completed By	: MONITORING OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE FOR CPEA : DISSEMINATION : SENSGT DAVID STUART - SCC SEX CRIMES SQUAD : 08/10/1999 15:24 COMPLETE : SENSGT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24
Created By	: STATEMENT TAKEN : VICTIM ACTION : INSP MARK WATTERS - MAITLAND : 08/10/1999 10:48 COMPLETE : INSP MARK WATTERS - 08/10/1999
Action Title Action Type Created By Date/Time Created Completed By	: SENCON MARK WATTERS : OFFICER IN CHGE : INSP MARK WATTERS - MAITLAND : 08/10/1999 10:47 COMPLETE : INSP MARK WATTERS - 08/10/1999 10:47

Brief Title

CNI Number/ Status Prosecut Offender Due Date

No records found for specified search criteria.

Case History

			·
Date	Administrative Action	Status	By Person
08/02/2013 08/02/2013 08/02/2013 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/11/2010 23/12/2007 10/12/2007 26/09/2007 26/09/2007 26/09/2007 26/09/2007 26/09/2007	3 REOPEN CASE 3 TRANSFER IN CASE 3 TRANSFER OUT CASE 3 FINALISE CASE 4 ADD POLICE EMPLOYEE ROLE 5 ADD POLICE EMPLOYEE ROLE 6 REOPEN CASE 6 TRANSFER ACCEPTED CASE 7 TRANSFER OUT CASE 7 TRANSFER ACCEPTED CASE 7 TRANSFER OUT CASE	AUTHORISED UNALLOCATED AUTHORISED	SGT MATTHEW MORON SGT MATTHEW MORON SGT MATTHEW MORON SGT MATTHEW MORON INSP PETER FOX
	LINK INITIATE EVENT	AUTHORISED	SENCON GRANT GARS

CAS8,035

New South Wales Police Force COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page : 5

Spg Dog Unit

**** END OF LIST ****

CAS803S

New South Wales Police Force

COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page : 6

Spg Dog Unit

Submission Details :

User

: WATTERS, MARK JOHN

Section

: STATE PROTECTION GROUP

Branch

COUNTER TERRORISM & SPECIAL TACTICS

Terminal

: MENSWT97

**** End Of Report ****

- CAS8068

New South Wales Police Force

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page : 1

Spg Dog Unit

Case Report - C 7532960

Case Title : AC SEXUAL OFFENCE - OFF Case Status : TRANSFER

Case Type : SEXUAL OFFENCE - OTHER

OIC : Not Allocated Follow Up Freq.: 28 DAYS Security Level : PROTECTED Source Reports : E 8026529

Source Reports : E 8026529 - SEXUAL OFFENCE - OTHER SEXUAL OFFENCE - OTHER

Party : AE SEAUAL OFFENCE - OTHER - VICTIM - WITNESS

MCALINDEN, DENIS - PERSON OF INTEREST

Case Narr: This date spoke to 1 BD who stated that his C 7532960 had originally taken her allegation to

Bishop Leo CLARK when he was the Maitland Bishop (Which would have been prior to late 1995) but for unknown reasons he had never referred her to police, but did refer her to counselling with Sister Evelyn WOODWARD at Newcastle. i D indicated that they knew of other victims of Denia McALINDEN and mentioned a family friend 'UPIL' but declined to give her surname unless she wished to report the matters to police. He also wished to pass on that him AE had also spoken to other clergy at the time but none did anything regarding her allegations other then counselling.

B) I stated he would be prepared to assist if police wished to inquire further regarding this aspect as the whole matter had caused considerable trauma and stress to 1. At until she died in 2007. He did indicate that she appreciated bing notified that MCALINDEN had died before her own death.

Case Narr: Spoke to the victim's Spoke to th

were. Case now considered closed.

Case Narr: Police spoke to Sergeant Peter GILMORE of Subjaco C 7532960

Police, Western Australia. He confirmed that
according to their records that Priest Denis

of this priest. Declined to disclose who they

CAS8068

New South Wales Police Force COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page:

Spg Dog Unit

Case Narr : McALINDEN died on the 30th of November 2005. He additionally spoke to June SPARGO of medical records at St John of God Hospital who confirmed that the priest had in fact died at their facility on the 30th of November 2005. Detective WATTERS indicated that he had made a decision not to extradite the POI to NSW in the month before his death due to his terminal illness. The victim was told of this & had not objection to this in the circumstances. Application will be made to have the warrant

C 7532960

withdrawn. Case Narr : After inquiries this date by Joanne McCARTHY of the Herald Newspaper who contacted this office inquiring regarding POI. (Ph Asked if POI was wanted as she was doing articles on paedaphile priests. Police have indicated that they cannot provide that information. On viewing the POI he has an outstanding warrant sworn by Det WATTERS. WATTERS contacted & indicated he had not withdrawn the matter but intended to. He by advised by myself the POI was suffering ter minal cancer in 2005 & confirmed this via WA police. He also spoke to the victim & informed her of this & she confirmed she did not swish to pursue the matter.

C 7532960

Case Narr : Information from Helen KEEVERS is that the priest E 8026529 sought in this matter is suffering from Cancer possible terminal. He can now be found at St John of God Villa, McCourt Street, Subiaco Western Australia.

KEEVENS can be contacted on 49 791156 or at the Catholic Churt child abuse unit

Case Narr : OFFENDER: Father Denis McALINDEN (76 old) VICTIM: AE

E 8026529

The victim was a member of the St Brigid's Catholic Church at Raymond Terrace in 1953. Attached to the Church there was also a Primary School. In 1953, when the victim was 11 years old, the assistant priest of the parish, the offender Father Denis McALINDEN befriended the girl and two of her friends. He would take the girls for drives while on his parish rounds. He dropped off the other two girls and then took the victim to a secluded area of Richardson Road Raymond Terrace where he had vaginal/penile intercourse with the girl. This happened on a total of four occassions until the girl stopped getting into the Priest's car. On two other occassions, at activity events in the church hall, the preist took the girl into the servery area of the hall and had her masturbate him until ejaculation. The Catholic Church at Newcastle have been spoken

32

· CAS806S

New South Wales Police Force COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page :

E 8026529

Spg Dog Unit

Case Narr : to and the priest is still alive and living in the Newcastle area. He is currently out of the country and due to return in the next few weeks. He is not currently working as a priest due to other alleged incidents such as this, but there has been no formal complaint received by Police. **********

During Operation Peregrine II the offender was located living in Western Australia. Further enquiries were made with the victim in this matter regarding prosecution, or not. She said she would like to discuss it with her husband over the weekend and would discuss it further with Sgt WATTERS on Monday. If the victim decides to go ahead, then further discussion will be held with Crime Manager HUMPHREY.

Case Narr :

. AE contacted me this date and has now made a retraction statement and does not want any further police investigation, as the matter was giving her too much stress.

C 7532960

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

COMPLETE

Job Title/ Status

Job Type/ Date Due/ Completing Unit Job Ref N

Actions Action Title Action Type

Action Description

Created By

Date/Time Created

Completed By

Action Title Action Type Created By

Date/Time Created Completed By

Action Title Action Type Created By Date/Time Created Completed By

Action Title Action Type Created By Date/Time Created Completed By : DISCUSS TO SEE IF SHE WANTS TO GO AHEAD WITH PROSE

: VICTIM ACTION

: CUTION

: INSP MARK WATTERS - CENTRAL HUNTER : 28/07/2005 19:40

: INSP MARK WATTERS - 01/08/2005

: SPONSORSHIP

: DISSEMINATION : SENSGT DAVID STUART - MAITLAND : 08/10/1999 15:24

: SENSCT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24

: MONITORING OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE FOR CPEA : DISSEMINATION

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - SCC SEX CRIMES SQUAD : 08/10/1999 15:24

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24

: SPONSORSHIP : DISSEMINATION

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - MAITLAND : 08/10/1999 15:24

: SENSGT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24

33

CAS807S

New South Wales Police Force

COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time: 15:13: Page :

Spg Dog Unit

Actions Action Title

: MONITORING OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE FOR CPEA

Action Type : DISSEMINATION : DISSEMINATION Created By : SENSGT DAVID STUART - SCC SEX CRIMES SQUAD Date/Time Created : 08/10/1999 15:24 Completed By : SENSGT DAVID STUART - 08/10/1999 15:24 COMPLETE

COMPLETE

Action Title : STATEMENT TAKEN
Action Type : VICTIM ACTION
Created By : INSP MARK WATTERS - MAITLAND
Date/Time Created : 08/10/1999 10:48
Completed By : INSP MARK WATTERS - 08/10/1999

COMPLETE

Action Title : SENCON MARK WATTERS
Action Type : OFFICER IN CHGE
Created By : INSP MARK WATTERS - MAITIAND
Date/Time Created : 08/10/1999 10:47
Completed By : INSP MARK WATTERS - 08/10/1999 10:47

Brief Title

CNI Number/ Offender

Status

Prosecut Due Date

No records found for specified search criteria.

Case History

	Date	Administrative Action	Status	By Person
		REOPEN CASE	AUTHORISED	SGT NATTHEW MORON
	08/02/2013	Transfer in case	UNALLOCATED	SGT MATTHEW MORON
	08/02/2013	TRANSFER OUT CASE	AUTHORISED	SGT MATTHEW MORON
	23/11/2010	FINALISE CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	23/11/2010	ADD POLICE EMPLOYEE ROLE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	23/11/2010	ADD FOLICE EMPLOYEE ROLE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX ·
	23/11/2010	REOPEN CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	23/11/2010	TRANSFER ACCEPTED CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	23/11/2010		AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	23/11/2010	REOPEN CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	23/11/2010	TRANSFER ACCEPTED CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	23/11/2010	TRANSFER OUT CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
	27/12/2007	FINALISE CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PRIER FOX
	10/12/2007	COMMENT CASE	AUTHORISED	SGT CRAIG OLIVER
	27/09/2007	COMMENT CASE	AUTHORISED	SGT CRAIG OLIVER
	26/09/2007	FINALISE CASE	REFUSED	INSP PETER FOX
2	26/09/2007	INVESTIGATION COMPLETE CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
2	26/09/2007	REOPEN CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
2	26/09/2007 .	ADD POLICE EMPLOYEE ROLE	AUTHORISED	INSP PETER FOX
(02/02/2000	SUSPEND CASE	AUTHORISED	INSP MARK WATTERS
1	L 3/10/1999 :	ADD POLICE EMPLOYER ROLE	AUTHORISED	SENCON GRANT GARS
1	13/10/1999	LINK INITIATE EVENT	AUTHORISED	SENCON GRANT GARS
	•	Committee of the commit	TAN WATCHTONING	WHITE THE CAME

· CAS8038

New South Wales Police Force COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page : 5

Spg Dog Unit

**** END OF LIST ****

CAS803S

New South Wales Police Force

COPS

Date : 11/02/ Time : 15:13: Page : 6

Spg Dog Unit

Submission Details :

User : WATTERS, MARK JOHN
Section : STATE PROTECTION GROUP
Branch : COUNTER TERRORISM & SPECIAL TACTICS
Terminal : MENSWT97

***** End Of Report *****

" T"

:/08 2005 16:08 PAX +81 2 8212 0599	INPORMATION ACCESS TRAM - NS	W POL @001/002
	onmonwealth of Australia ormation under sub paragraph 208 (1, n) Act 1999 and 168 (1) (a) of the Fan	(a) jly Assistance Act 1989.
Person information is about: Information to be released: Our Ref No: Your Ref No: Attention:	Denis Moalinden NSW Police DI/88260 Lage_177437	Centrelink
Information Requested:		
CURRENT ADDRESS IS: LOT 25, LOCKVILE I	id, wonnerup wa 6280	
- OR OFFICE USE ONLY	arr Edgerers Droug Greek Opin Operate o	
OHONO		negotiani inco propi to be a confliction of the confliction
The information cannot be obtained from a	nother source.	
The information cannot be disclosed others	vise ander subsection 208 (1)(a) of the Act; a	ā
At least one of the following condition	*	
There are reseasable grounds for he to the life, health or welfare of a per	elicaing that the disclosure is necessary to pre-	yeut or lessen a threat
The disclosure is reasonably necessary penalty or for the proless	ry for the enforcement of the arimbal law of ion of the public revenue; or	of a law imposing a
The disclosure concerns a deceased)	- <u>-</u>	
Do not approve The request does not most the Fubil	ie Inferest Guidelines.	
Signed	schoot	
cam Lesder rivacy and Information Access Team	tice the second	
7-Jun-05	Processed by A	ime

formation in this feesimile is strictly confidential. Hyou seeks this first and are not the intended recipient, phase contact the reader by shous (a recover entry seeks). This information is covered by seeks and (1) of the Social Security (Administration). Are 1999 and is protected information. If in further disclose, record or obstitute that life information, you will be consisting a minimal offence analysable to estimate proceeding, attracting a

37**3**

Signed

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED * ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF

SIGNED, THIS 131 DAY OF

ISSUE:

Outstanding warrant for Denis McALINDEN CNI 698137577 for the offence of Aggravated Sexual Assault - Inflict Actual Bodily Harm on Victim. Warrant Number W33798151.

BACKGROUND:

On 19th June 2005, Operation Peregrine 2 commenced in the Lower Hunter Local Area Command. This phase of Peregrine targeted outstanding offenders relating to Sexual and Judicial Offences.

At the commencement of the operation Senior Constable Tristan NICHOLAS and Constable Naomi DAVIS Identified Denis McALINDEN CNI 698137577 DOB 24/01/1923 as outstanding for a non conviction warrant for the offence of Aggravated Sexual Assault - Inflicting Actual Bodily Harm on victim. The warrant was issued at Maitland Local Court on 01/12/1999. At this time the whereabouts of McALINDEN-were unknown.

COMMENT:

Senior Constable NICHOLAS and Constable DAVIS conducted numerous. checks via external agencies in an attempt to locate the current whereabouts of McALINDEN. On 28th June 2005, a certificate was received from Centrelink as a result of iASK 777437 which indicated McALINDEN's current address as Lot 25 Lockvile Road, WONNERUP, Western Australia 6280. (See attached)

It's apparent the Officer in Charge of the original investigation was Detective' Sergeant Mark WATTERS as recorded in E8026529.

RECOMMENDATION:

This file be forwarded to the OIC for his attention. That consideration be given to the possible extradition of McALINDEN if deemed appropriate by the OIC.

Signed

T.L.Nicholas Operation Peregrine Maltland 29/06/2005

SON HATTOS. - FOR CONDENT PROSE

38

signed Sc1 4/7/85.

<u>_</u>"

Signed

NSW POLICE
WWW.policinsw.gov.au
ARRECT 498612 1980

219

LOWER HUNTER LAC.

Commander Lower Hunter

APPLICATION FOR THE EXTRADITION OF DENIS MCALINDEN

AC. In 1999, 1 made a statement in which she alleges Dents McALINDEN, a then Catholic Priest, had sexual intercourse with her on four occasions (penile/vaginal) when she was 11 years old. Theses offences occurred in the Raymond Terrace area around 1953 - 1954. There were a further two indecent assaults around this time, where Denis McALINDEN had i 46 masturbate him to ejaculation. A warrant was sworn for McALINDEN, as he was in Ireland and his return date to Australia was not known. A passenger alert was created for McALINDEN but at that time, PASS alerts lapsed after 180 days and I was not aware the PASS alert had lapsed. Recently, during Peregrine II, McALINDEN was located living at Lot 25 Lockville Road Wonnerup Western Australia. I have spoken to Detective Andrew GRONO of Busselton CIB who has driven past the house and it appears to be occupied. Detective GRONO has no personal knowledge of McALINDEN. On the 29 August 2005, ? AC supplied me with a statement, in which she outlines where Denis McALINDEN kissed her in a sexual way, when she was 8 years old. This statement is in support of the complaint of → AC , as it shows the grooming and isolation of a young person, which is what occurred in the case of ! AE

There is a further complainant, I _______ who made a statement to police in 2001 regarding a sexual assault when she was 4 yrs of age, in 1977 at the hands of Denis McALINDEN. Detective TURNBULL of Lake Macquarie Police is checking archived documents at Belmont in an attempt to locate that statement.

In support of the application I would respectfully submit the following:

- The offences against | A E fall Into the most serious of Sexual Offences, with the offence of Carnal Knowledge that carries 25 years Penal Servitude.
- The public expectation of prosecution of Paedophiles, especially in a position of trust such as a Catholic Priests
- Attached are statements and corroborating evidence
- The accused has no previous criminal history in this state, but was charged with
 a child sexual offence matter in Western Australia in 1991. This offence involved
 a 10 year old girl and the accused was acquitted of this offence at the District
 Court in Perth in 1992.
- Attached is a copy of the warrant
- The Issuing Justice for the warrant is M McFadden
- There is a strong likelihood of conviction, with the corroborating evidence \(\begin{align*} \beta \\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \end{align*} \) statement of complaint

Kurri Kurri Police

113 Lang Street Kurri Kurri 2327

Tel (02) 49371593 Fax (02) 49374961 Enet 71145 Efex NII

The offender is described as 182cm's tall, blue eyes, Caucasian appearance, 72 years of age, medium build. He previously was described as having black hair. but being 72, his current hair colour is not known

Costs involved: a check on the Internet of available fares put a return flight from Williamtown to Perth at approximately \$834.00. (See attached quote) The government Travel Agency Qantas price for a fully refundable and flexible fare is \$1419.55.

I would submit that only 1 officer would be required to travel, as the accused is now some 72 years of age.

Submitted for favourable consideration

Signed

M.J.Watters Sergeant

Signed

Da 16/9/85. 1. Crime Manager Lower Hunter LOPPORTED. THE POBUL HITCHEST IN MATTER, OF THIS MAND UT
SIGNIFICANT. THE BLUEF IS CONSISTENT WITH MAND BURES OF THE
TYPE of IT NOWN DUTINATED BE A PROTECT FOR THE FOOT ON
A SUBSEQUENT PLAK. THE ATMENUED HER OF THE POT SHOWN
HOT BE A CONSIDERATION.

2. Commander Lower Hunter Supported. What is the proposed for arrest a or continuing location of affector before travel? Signed 19/2/07. Signed

3. Crime Monoger, Lowerthoter. Signed Del 20/9/05-Notion. Someoner Watters Shows White ASAP 18 To THE LOGISTICS OF ENSUBALLY THE POR IS DEPURED MISSELT AT THE LOCATIONS of WHAT APPLIANTERINGS HOLD BE PARTE TO MOEST THE POR.

4 SULGERALT WASTONS

Email communication: Towards Healing / NSW Police

File Number:

188

Product Type:

Source:

TEXT DOCUMENTS: Other Text Document

Catholic Church

Contact Name:

Rosanna Harris

Contact Phone no.:

Date Issued:

2 Aug 2005

Exhibit Type;

None

Station:

Exhibit/MPB no.:

Brief Description:

email communication between Rosanna Harris (dated; 02/08/2005) and Detective Mark

WATTERS from the NSW Police.

Harris details 'Towards Healing' protocol in advising victims that NSW Police are

investigating similar matters.

Raises issues of AL+AL who stated that did not prefer police involvement.

Signed

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED . . ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF MANY

SIGNED THIS BY DAY OF MANUE

email attached.

Rosanna Harris

From: Sent: To: Subject: Rosenna Harris Tuesday, 2 August 2005 9:45 AM WATTERS, MARK RE: MCALINDEN

Attachments:

1990824 CPEA.dop

3 1590824

EA.doc (101 k

We do contact complainants to let them know police are investigating other matters, whether they've been through Towards Realing or not.

In the case of ALTAX, the information we hold is minimal, as they did not pursue a formal complaint through Towards Realing. Basically, the allegations were made in 1999 by "ALY who indicated that they were not then willing to speak to the police about it. We have no information which would identify the informants, eg, is there only one ? A copy of the information provided by the then PSO Director to the then CPEA on 24 August 1998 is attached.

For your general information, the Towards Realing protocols may be accessed at http://www.acbc.cstholic.org.au/bo/profstan/index.asp Regards Rosenna Harris

Received from NSWP, WATTIMAR 71145

01/08/05 17:33

Rosanna,

Tive been in touch with: AC and spoken with her and I'm letting her have a couple of days to digest that Denis McAlinden has been located and to work out what she wants to do, but thought she may supply a statement.

I'm not sure of the protocol from your end, but do you ever contact people who did not want to go shead with the Towards Healing process to let them know police are investigating other matters?

I guess I was looking at the ALAAK,

any thoughts?

Mark

From: rosanna.harris@cathprofstandards.com To: WATTIMAR@FOLICE.NSW.GOV.AU Date: Mon, 1 Aug 2005 17:00:40 +1000 Subject: RE: McALINDEN

Mark Under Towards Healing, complainants are routinely advised of their right to take their complaint to the police and they only enter the process if

42

it is clear that this is not their present intention. They are free, of course, to change their mind at any point in the process, in which case Towards Healing would be suspended pending the outcome of a police investigation.

In the AC case, she indicated that she had not reported the matter to the police and did not intend to do so. Rowever, she also specifically stated that her experience could be used in corroboration should other complaints of criminal behaviour be made against McAlinden. Regards

Rosanna Rerris

Original Message——
From: WATTERS, MARK [mailto:WATTIMARSPOLICE.NSW.GOV.AU]?
Sent: Monday, 1 August 2005 3:18 PM
To: Rosanna Harris
Subject: RE: McALINDEN

Received from NSWP.WATFIMMR 71145

01/08/05

Rosanna,

I'm investigating the complaint from AE I'm not aware of the protocols with
Towards Healing, but with the complaint from AC did she ever report the matter to police or require any police investigation?

Thanks,

Mark

From: rosanna.harris@cathprofstandards.com To: WATTIMAR@POLICE.NSM.GOV.AU Date: Hon, 1 Aug 2005 15:16:43 +1000 Subject: RE: McALINDEN

Dear Mark

I cam confirm that the PSO holds three files relating to Denis

McAlinden: one relates to allegations made by Al Al which
did not proceed to a formal complaint under Towards Healing; the other
two were formal Towards Healing complaints made by Al

and Al

I trust this information is helpful.

Michael Salmon

----Original Mossage---From: WATTERS, MARK (mailto:WATTIMARGPOLICE.NSW.GOV.AU)?
Sent: Monday, 1 August 2005 1:31 PM
To: PSO
Subject: Re: McALINDEN

--- Received from NSWP.WATTIMAR 71145

01/08/05

Michael,

I'm Sgt Mark MATTERS and have a warrant out for the arrest of Denis MCALINDEN, who was previously a catholic priest.

This matter dates back to 1953, when a lady came and saw me in 1999 to make a complaint against Denis.

2

On our police intelligence mystem, it says there were some other complainants that the Catholic Church were aware of and had files if required.

What I was looking at doing was to speak to any victims and let them know I was going to travel to Western Australia and interview Denis.

Do you have any records relating to complaints about Denis McAlinden?
Any assistance would be appreciated,

thanks.

Mark Wetters Ph: (02) 49340200 Con

From: browlpat@police.nsw.gov.au
To: wattlmar@police.nsw.gov.au
-Date: Hon, 1 Aug 2005 13:23:37 +1000
Subject: Re: McALINDEN

Mark

by the look of I 7885027 I don't think there would be much point in chasing up the original correspondence.

'However, it may be worthwhile contacting Michael SALMON at the Catholice Church Professional Standards Unit on:

profestandards.com or 02 9287 1542

He frequently sends us info on ex priests that have a shady history.

If there are any problems give us a call.

Cheers.

.Pat BROWN CPESCS E/Net: 28679

--- 01/08/05 13:31 --- Sent to

-> pso@cathprofsqandards.com

This message and any attachment is confidential and may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received it by mistake, please let us know by reply and then delete it from your system; you should not copy

the message or disclose its contents to anyone.

All mail is subject to content scanning for possible violation of New South Wales Folice | electronic Mail Policy. All persons are required to familiarise themselves with the

3

and the same

content of the policy located on the MEMO Bulletin Board and on the NSWP Intranet.

--- 01/08/05 15:18 --- Sent to

-> rosanna.harris@cathprofstandards.com

This message and any attachment is confidential and may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received it by mistake, please let us know by reply and then delete it from your system; you should not copy

the message or disclose its contents to anyone.

All mail is subject to content scanning for possible violation of New South Wales Police electronic Mail Policy. All persons are required to familiarise themselves with the content of the policy located on the MEMO Bulletin Board and on the NSWP Intranet.

---- 01/08/05 17:33 ---- Sent to

-> rosanna.harria@cathprofstandards.com

This message and any attachment is confidential and may be privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure. If you have received it by mistake, please let us know by reply and then delete it from your system, you should not copy

the message or disclose its contents to anyone.

		. 11) <u>}</u>		THIS	18 7		igned	•
			<u>/</u> V		ANN	IS THE EXED TO	ANNEXI STATE	URE M	ARKED
	STAT	TEMENT	OF	COM			121/	DAY	- 101°
l, (Please Print	Full Name	AC.		_	Date	of Births		= 1	ZOR
OF								•	

Mobile: 0 wish to make a complaint to the appropriate Church Authority against: MCALINDAN (name of the ucross)

who at the time in question was working in an official capacity for the Church as:

ASSISTANT PRICE OF OUR LABOUR THE ROBARY MAITLAND DIDCELE (give title or description of the church pusition held by the person at the time in question)

on 1955 of 1959 AL ST JOSEPH'S SCHOOL THREE (years or precise date/s if known) (city, town or suburb, or name of parish, school or church agency)

NATURE OF COMPLAINT: (Please give details of the behaviour that is the subject of this complaint)

I wish to include the following additional comments in my statement of complaint: Violin but this balanion plans with my decady positionable desposit as a only died I separated point contributed to an frament ofference in

Page 1 of 2 pages of a Formal Statement of Complaint to the Catholic Church the Last Revised 22 ()ctober 1999] like: The most wife

Please indicate the number of additional pages (If any) and mut all pages of which

Langert	it to be	Eddin	L de I	1.11	tous	to 6	24.00	0
to be	- Barring	壮 .				/		<u> </u>
100	W K	= Len ac	- die	wterin	erze	احلوه	in my	li in
pringle	in their	dain mi	- 1				westige in	
<u> </u>	be part of	it at						
<u>'</u>								
		Tin to 1						
f E	ave been advise	d that if my co	MPLAINTI	NVOLYE	S CRUME	VAL BEHA	YTOUR	
i	retain the righ	it to make My (COMPLAINT	t to the	POLICE	TANYT	ime.	
. w.		•		•	ببنر			
Q. Hav	you notified th	e police?	A	<yes< td=""><td>(No)</td><td>(piense i</td><td>ick appropris</td><td>etcly)</td></yes<>	(No)	(piense i	ick appropris	etcly)
Q. Doy	au intend to -at			N.F	=	ح	ec ad	eleud
<u> </u>	ou intend to not	rry rue bouce	· A.	<yes< td=""><td>(No)</td><td></td><td>···</td><td></td></yes<>	(No)		···	
			•		• *			E
THIS FORMA	L STATEMENT (OF COMPLAINT	IS MADE	BY M	E THE	INDERS	ICNED ON	TIME
12,44	day of	THE MONTH OF	JUN	15	INT	he year	200 🞝 :	1 MM
Ć	<i>y</i> • • •	Δ.΄΄		e#	Ξ,	•		
	(Signature of Com		,	٠				
		bisibith)	•		•	•	•	
EFORE ME	Signed							
								
	(Signature of duly	Appolited Contact P	erson us with	neus)			•	•
Adrien	NE CONN	A-BWAN	•		•			
	(Please print Name	•						
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	22		•	•			•
Vall Wern natt	ha antival art. I'm . F.							
)	he actual victim of (ne umretzizi suo.	ne' blesse &	iyê thê ar	me and a	iddress of	the victim	
Ime				W				
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1.00				
dress	· ·		<u></u>					
he or she awa	ere that you are n	rakina thic anm	nIoint?	Yes:	m	Nr. O		
es he or she	egree with you m	akipathio vo	hiemer			No: []		
ie/she prepar	ed to talk to som	eving mis com	hismer.	Yes:	u n	No: U		
or o brobut	are in rate in 2011	cotte HOOTE IOIS	combrain	LC Xes:	LL	No: 🛘	Not know	m []
······································	onlicable)	7 a River	. A 77 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T					
CLOLEGE: LIL 8	••	*	age usei		·			-
•	ranslation of this	statement is as a	n accurat	e and co	mplete i	records		٠.
•								
erpreter: (If a test that the t	•							
test that the t	of Interpreter)					•		1.
test that the t	•	ull Name)				•	٠	

The Contact Person is charged with delivering this Statement to the Professional Standards Resource Group, 276 Pitt St Sydney 2000 that will in turn ensure that it is brought promptly to the attention of the appropriate Church Authority.

E-Marl:

MOBILE:

PHONE NUMBER :

Page 2 of 2 pages of a Formal Statement of Complaint to the Catholic Church [Last Revised 22 October 1999]

Please unificate the manber of additional pages (if one) and mutal all pages





P190A

Version 4.2 (07/65)

Witness Details Cover Page

	wage we winess Parsonal Datails and the control of
THE	Mrs Mrs
ramily Name 4.	
Given Names	Δc
CONTRACTOR	
Symphological and services	Australia .
Concept and the control of the contr	Female
collyumbele at the	
	were Witness Home Details
DineAddress	
Supried Countries	
CITY	ans.' <u>Li</u>
State	
Postobe 2 2 2	
Control	Australia
Home releasioners	
Widdlewelenbones	
Estial Laudies 200	
	A.Winess Workiderails
Ondipation:	I
Company 4	2
Daned Section 1	
Workardies	
SUPPLIFORM	
DIE 7.5 CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF	
516/30/22/24/24/24	NSW.
Posics oids to a comment	
wdirecountry of	
Wook relentance 25%	
	Statement Derails
vine Salement dakon 😅	01:50 PM
Date Statement Falcins	29 August 2005
intile matteriors	Denis McALINDEN
Statement taken syr.	Mark John WATTERS
	Sergeant
Place Statement Taken	Kurri Kurri Police Statlon

Signed
THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED - O =
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF Mark Whiters
SIGNED THIS 131L DAY OF Mark

NOTE: FOR PROSECUTION USE ONLY

2013





STATEMENT OF A WITNESS

In the matter of: Place:	Denis McALINDEN Kurri Kurri Police Station	• •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	,	
Date:	29 August 2005		•	: .	•
,	h			,	
Name:	HC				

STATES:

- 1. This statement made by me accurately sets out the evidence that I would be prepared, if necessary, to give in court as a witness. The statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I will be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything that I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.
- 2. I am 56 years of age.
- This statement relates to a complaint that has been made by me to the Catholic Church during 2002 regarding Father Denis McALINDEN.
- 4. I initially made a verbal complaint to the Professional Standards Office of the Catholic Church and this complaint was taken by Adrienne CONNAGHAN who is a Canon Lawyer and at that time worked for the Tribunal of the Catholic Church. She made a handwritten statement from my verbal complaint that is attached to this statement. (Annexure 'A')
- 5. From this handwritten statement, I typed a written copy and added a couple of things and sent that back to Adrienne CONNAGHAN as verification of that first handwritten statement. (Annexure 'B') In their typed statement, I refer to a letter I got from Father McALINDEN, which I said I couldn't find, but since my mother's death, I have located and have the original of that letter. (Annexure 'C')
- 6. When I was sixteen, I told my mother what had happened to me when I was younger in regards to Father McALINDEN and she refused to believe me.
- 7. When Father McALINDEN did these things to me from 1955, I knew they were wrong but as a lenely 7 year old, Father McALINDEN made me feel very special with physical-loving affection even though it was in direct contrast with his role as our Catholic Priest in our Parish of Tarks.

Witness:	Signed		Signature:		AC	- -
• •	Mark Watter SLGC Police	-		7		· _ ·
	29/8/05		•			

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINT

l,	int Full Name) the of Birth:	
or		
,		•
(Please give	e sufficient details of how you can be contacted, including any special arrengements for salezuarding your privacy.)	,
Phone:	Mobile: Email:	•
. Wish to	make a complaint to the appropriate Church Authority against:	•
<u>FR</u>	MC ALINDAN Manua of the person)	
		ı
	HE TIME IN QUESTION WAS WORKING IN AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY FOR THE CHURCH AS:	
	HUTANT PRIEST AT OUR LANGE THE ROLARY PARKET	
	ive title or description of the church position held by the person at the time in question) NATURE S NAT	ocese
(Acres of	precise date/s if known) or ST IOSEPH'S SCHOOL TARGE precise date/s if known) or Giv, town or suburb, or name of parish, school or church agency)	•
NATTI	RE OF COMPLAINT:	•
(Please give de	emils of the behaviour that is the subject of this complaint)	•
3 wei	to live with my grand parent! BR at	
Trose	when I was improved the agad three I communed who	. 0
at s	IT Joseph's convocant where I took part in all school plays and	
	Is and cheach celebrations.	-
. Den	e a wind memory of FR Mordanden being at to period	_
V ,,	reheased. I'm sure he drove on FJ Holder Second	_
grand	careet had the same model car. Father und to leave me woo	7
lex we	who took to childre have. He would write me to sot done	
) herine	he would put his arm around me and and the	(o
much d	effectly to how my family addlod me and to were it his	A
1000	standing as a Oheld throught of them as wet king it	eu
	different to the King my grand point give me. No had	. 4
) was	ecine and his sof & fint remails very wet hiss - no it	inh.
and J.ca	a recall if he tresto put his tergas in responte . It was an	re-
I WISH TO INC	Lude the following additional comments in my statement of complaint:	~
	a context of the confessional	
- in-	A secret cannol nextens be it to a cultinable person	হি
	These can no doubt and Father McAcindes	
	the singlatine of bestiening led no with in proportion	
Victim L	a Thing with The heart kings, I do not see myself a	<u>د</u> م .
as an anh	ent this bahavious along with my checal workwarde despondent of the competition of the co	etari,
•	Page 1 of 2 pages of a Formal Statement of Complaint to the Catholic Church My Lite	``
A	[Last Revised 22 Detaher 1990] Life in most most	
a	Please brilians the number of millianual pages (if my) and mount all pages of with any separate	J
No2		⁻ 50

			MPLAIN (,)	EXPECT TH	IAT:			•	
	11 - Ka	to be	celdus	med ocy.	white	eut, t	<u> </u>	24 ecalen	سبد <u>ئے ئ</u>
3 6	<u>i-D.</u>	it has	' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' 	4.7					
pea	e in	There	dain.	an elle	<u> </u>	epes	<u>صابح</u>	in my le	iec
٠,٢	rilles	ears-or	the t		War Pla	X- CON	-	HELDER CON	BE V
·									
			*** . *** . * . * .						
1	I HAVE B	ieen advisei	d that if my	COMPLAINT	INVOLVES	CRIMINA	L BEHA	VIOUR	
	IRETA	in the righ	t to make N	ay complain	t to the P	olice 11	የ የለአ	TIME.	
Q. 1	Have von	notified the	a nalikas?	• 1		(37)		_	
1				A	<yes (<="" td=""><td><no)< td=""><td></td><td>licicappropriately</td><td></td></no)<></td></yes>	<no)< td=""><td></td><td>licicappropriately</td><td></td></no)<>		licicappropriately	
Q. I	Do you in	end to noti	fy the polic	æ · A.	<yes <="" td=""><td>(No)</td><td>مك</td><td>ec adde</td><td>يسالاو</td></yes>	(No)	مك	ec adde	يسالاو
		·						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
THIS FO	RMAL ST	TEMENT O	E COMBILE	THE TO SELECT			·	IGNED ON TE	
12	17V)	DAYOF	THE MONTH	OF SUN	HY ME	THE U	NDERS:	igned on th	กร
. (N C			· Cange	200 00	
	1870	patere of Comp	4. /	H Co	٠ ـــــــ ٠		٠		
	tente	sease or Comb	nament)	مبر ا	_	•	•		
BEFORE MI	E -	Cianaa	 I		٠.				
	/6:	Signed		-				٠ .	
A '				ict Person as with	ucae)				
HOLK	LEVAE		A-GHAL	·		•	-		
	(Pleas	ic print Name o	of Contact Perso	On.		-			
		·							•
if you were	<u>not</u> the actu	al victim of the	re matters(s) s	above, pleásé g	ve the name	and add	ress of	the victim	٦
• *			.•	, ,				• .	1
Yame	·			····		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~			.
lddress									1
s he or she	aware tha	t you ere m	aking this co	Omnlamt?	Yes: 🛭	NA	: O		1
loes he or s	she agreo '	with you ma	aking this co	?tnislame	Yes: (1	No	: D		
he/she pre	epared to	alk to some	one about if	his complain	Yese II	No	: 0	Not known	
							· 🛶	TIOL WHOMILD	7
terpreter:	(If applical	ole)	LAN	guage used):			•	7
ittest that t	he transla	tion of this s		es an accurat		alete red	nevia.		1
		•		comment the	u LUM]	hretz Leg	1402	••	
(Signa	ature of fater	preter)		······································			•		
Cerpreter	l's name:	/Dianca Delas M.	If Monad						
		A renze Little La	ar cannel						1

The Contact Person is charged with delivering this Statement to the Professional Standards Resource Group, 276 Pitt St Sydney 2000 that will in turn ensure that it is brought promptly to the attention of the appropriate Church Authority.

e-Mail:

MOBILE

PHONE NUMBER :

Page 3 of 2 pages of a Formal Statement of Complaint to the Catholic Church [Last Revised 22 October 1999]

Piease indicate the number of additional pages (if one) and outal all pages

AC

It was so continued I don't remounded the humber of one is when this occasion. It was countaint, there were able to many reheared before an event I am not aware if the happened to any body else The other kids called me FR MCARlinding pot. I can't be catain if it dated in second classes. fourte class. If FR McAlinder was in the parish in that year then it was second dass, 1955. because it thated to happen almost as seen as he - arrived wite parido. He was a very hondrone as charming man . Shalk break from the School on think class Leave Shearne sight some group group sent me to my .. mother in Sydney and I sport almost the anti-- year a bed ... Dretured to ST Josephin is fount class. In lifth and Swith Chan I was windred in all those school activities. behavior he was there he took me home - I count be I was specific but it happened while was I was a day pupil and he was there I went to IT goodies college boarding school profrint to third open 1960-1962. During that the Lewsont the whole Sut Mhe was. Frem he world took he ant guilwould come and say FR Ashide is looking to you. He would show me extre signing affection more than other young girls would get like holding my hand, stroking it asking what I had been doing . Lot me iay ordinarily these displays of affaction health be useenly however in this context it has reinforcement. There were no occasion, when I would be alone with him then I wan at Learning sulcal It could have been in the playmound. There was an area we called the weather that and git might say he was there beoling for me - Sometimis

other girls might be around. There were numerous occosion, where father the apportunity to seek here out and pay me special attention.

the Food gove away at some stage, he came Look and has linging assing a stack. He told me had been to New Gairen.

I mound to Sydney to live work my rotte in 1963 when I have fourteen - Redacted at Commissioner's direction

One day I was at homewick from select . They mother was out (book . he lived at Revesty . There was attached the door , . I looked out the warlow and saw Father me alivations can ____ parked withe street with children in the can . It was a . Small HC house + & slept on a dwin in the living soon. . I put on my drawing goon. It had slit in the side for a belt to til at the front letting the Each fell home. Hen I opened the door he came in . In this small room Crowded with funition father makender made a very. determined. approach to be shipsifly intente begind passionte kissing. He based it was still a wethin and I was frightered it was unwested. I think it was his ungency that frightened he . I was a terrager it was very ... deferent to the poternel affection and it seand his which gave me comfort when I was younger, This time it was. ingest it was predatory and it is an wanted. I remember to his hands through the state in my drassing your , one set was broken so the hand Cared get through . I remember his hounds traying to fendle me through the slit. I remembe the feeling of being frightened and I remember his small - maybe of his . Mathering. I can't remember any awareness of him having an exection and i certainly would not at that age have had any audieness or experience of

an erection. I namember the children remained in the car . Sasked if he would the to winte them in but he said no, that they were his neces and repliens. I would have spend heim a cop of the Second Jans Sought up that way ! It was quite son that he made this appended to it was my first appendice & total to extract myself for unwanted - Settle a dirace, Lordy Loing able to cope spot id of " hum but I didn't case mentally and prophologically because he was a priest: Die mot contain but I think I have begged him to go because I was apart. I think all of this took place over a period of on He must have united mangain because he sent has a ... letter on a small piece if paper. Ove the years shoot - pagatter class it centil my hoten died four yours ago show I was closing up how and my things . He - ment and with letter uniting again but I want in.)... In sure I can iswende her coming again but I didn't Ist him in I have tred to locate that letter. I was lashing by it

I did not have contact with him against 1966 when I sought him out with my undereye france to ask him to morny us. He are at greta at that the bat he declied our request because he couldn't many us without righed paraital paraissi.

last night it way be an austras box:

atte time the above locats occurred I died not discuss them with anyone.

Decane progrant it sixtue and the child was 54

AC

blov adopted out.

Inte cower of a concentration with my mother when the week with a part and I wanted I had be enought shows on the family key having an illegitimate child, in any reprimend I. told my mother of about how from the time I was in second class Father Me alindric was. " passing me off." The responded of with diagram that I was a lies.

- I have also described. It with friend over the years

addenler re- Crimin				•	•
If other series of	amplacit	one had	e about	fation	
Moalindia , il	te Pop	essecul Sta	Endand. Of	eca in h	ساو
aware through	atter	complaints	DE TE	# 身	•
	General) behian	when bey	huni,	then
	•	xpehiluics	to le a	ad in	e was a man
		•	, ye we w		
1/6/60		•			
Signed	*	* *			
519				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	F Priferent State faite of Last day to	•••			
	***************************************	4)) 4000000000000000000000000000000000			
		****	, m , m , m , m , m , m , m , m , m , m		•
<u> </u>	,	•	e a cape audite.		•
			, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	•	

CORY

Typed and corrected copy of handwritten deposition taken on 12th June 2002.

Corrections are in bold and italicised. They are, on the whole, corrections of nuance of meaning which tone carries, and ones of precision where indicative pronouns leave the meaning less than clear.

I went to live with my grandparents (\mathcal{B}) at Taree when I was app, aged three. I commenced school at St Joseph's Convent where I took part in all school plays and musicals and church celebrations.

I have a vivid memory of FR McAlinden being at the parish from early on. He used to drive the young children home after rehearsals. I'm sure he drove a FJ Holden because my grand parents had the same model car.

Father used to leave me last when he took the children home. He would invite me to sit closer to him. He would put his arm around me and cuddle me much differently to how my family cuddled me, and he would kiss me passionately. As a child I thought of them as wet kisses; they were so different to the kisses my grandparents gave me. He made me feel special and his pet. I just remember very wet kisses, and I think I would recall if he tried to put his tongue in my mouth. It was cuddling and I can remember his hands holding my hands.

It was so continual, I don't remember the number of occasions when this occurred it was constant; there would be so many rehearsals before an event.

I am not aware if this happened to anyone else. The other kids called me Fr McAlinden's pet. I can't be certain if it started in second class or fourth class. If Fr McAlinden was in the parish in that year then it was second class - 1955 - because it started to happen almost as soon as he arrived in the parish. He was a very handsome and channing man.

I had a break from the school in third class because I became sick, so my grandparents sent me to my mother in Sydney, and I spent almost the entire year in bed.

I returned to St Joseph's in fourth class. In fifth and sixth class I was involved in all school activities. Whenever he was there he took me home - I cannot be more specific, but it happened while ever I was a day pupil and he was there.

I went to St Joseph's College, a boarding school, from first to third year, 1960 - 1962. During that time he wasn't there a lot, but if he was there, he would seek me out. Girls would come and say 'Fr McAlinden is looking for you.' He would show me extra signs of affection, more than other girls would get - like holding my hand, stroking it and asking what I had been doing. Let me say, ordinarily these displays of affection wouldn't be unseemly, however in this context it was reinforcement. There were no occasions when I would be alone with him when I was in boarding school. It could have been in the playground. There was an area we called the weather shed and girls might say he was there looking for me - sometimes. Other girls might be around. There were numerous occasions when Father McAlinden would take the opportunity to seek me out and pay me special attention.

He had gone away at some stage; he came back and was limping, using a stick. He told me he had been to New Guinea.

I moved to Sydney to live with my mother in 1960 when I was fourcen. One day I was at home - sick-over Bulliage - my mother was at work: we lived at Revesby. There was a knock at the door. I looked out the window and saw Pr Mc Alinden's car parked in the street with children in the car. It was a small Housing Commission house. I slept on a divan in the living room. I put on my dressing gown. It had slits in the sides to tie at the front letting the back fall loose. When I opened the door, he came in. In this small 100m crowded with furniture, Fr McAlinden made a very determined approach to bephysically infimate beyond passionate kissing. He kissed me, it was still a wet kiss and I was frightened; it was unwanted I think it was his urgency that frightened me. I was now a teenager, and it was very different to "the paternal" affection and the sexual kiss which gave me comfort when I was younger. This time it was urgent, it was predatory, and it was unwanted. I remember his hands through the slits in my dressing gown. One slit was broken, so his hand could get through. I remember his hands trying to fondle me through the slits. I remember the feeling of being frightened, and I remember his smell, maybe of his clothing. I can't remember any awareness of him having an erection, and I certainly would not, at that age, have had any awareness or experience of an erection.

I remember the children remained in the car. I asked if he would like to invite them in and he said no, they were his nieces and nephews. I would have offered him a cup of tea because I was brought up that way. It was quite soon that he made this approach to me. It was my first experience of wanting to extricate myself from unwanted sexual advance - barely being able to cope. I got rid of him, but I did not cope mentally of psychologically because he was a priest. I'm not certain, but I think I may have begged him to go because I was upset. I think all of this may have taken place over a period of an hour.

He must have visited me again because he sent me a letter on small paper. Over the years I had forgotten about it until my mother died a few years ago. I found it when I was cleaning up her and my things. He mentioned in the letter visiting again, but I wasn't in. I'm sure I could remember if I saw him again at Revesby - perhaps I didn't let him in.

I have tried to locate the letter. I was looking for it last night, it may be in another box.

I did not have contact with him again until 1966 when I sought him out with my under-age fiance to ask him to many us. He was at Greta at that time, but he declined our request because he couldn't many us without signed parental permission.

At the time the above events occurred I did not discuss them with anyone.

I became pregnant at sixteen and my child was adopted out.

In the course of a conversation with my mother when we were discussing the past, and I was told I had brought shame on the family by having an illegitimate child, in angry reprimand I

told my mother about how from the time I was in second class Father Mc Alinden was 'pashbing me off.' She responded with disgust that I was a liar.

I have discussed it with friends, who are all Catholics, over the years.

I have tried over the years to understand this in the light of the rules this man had tried to adhere to, and that his sexual frustration must have been significant in his preying on me.

Addendum re criminal behaviour.

If other sectious complaints are made about Fr McAlinden, if the Professional Standards Office is made aware through other complaints of other (criminal) behaviour by him, then I would like my experiences to be used in collaboration.

I wish to include the following additional comments in my statement of complaint.

In the context of the confessional with authority and under privilege, leading a vulnerable person to speak of secret carnal matters, be it thoughts or actions, there can be no doubt that Fr McAlinden, through his suggestive questioning, led me into premature sexual awareness for his own purposes, and there is no doubt that he did the same with his wet kisses. I do not see myself as a victim, but his behaviour, along with my already vulnerable disposition as an only child of separated parents, did, Ifeel, contribute to most unfortunate experiences in my later teenage life; the most important of which was a pregnancy at 16.

As a result of this complaint, I expect that:

I want it fithe complaint to be addressed; whatever the procedures, I want to be part of it. I know it fithese experiences at such an early age were a psychologically affecting episode in my life, and if people in their fair mind think compensation is warranted and just, I will be part of that fprocess.

Shed and git might say he was there leading for me - Sometimes 60

other girls might be around. There were numerous accosions where father the alexand was a take the apportunity to seak the art and pay me special attention.

her finging using a stack- He told me had been to New Gairen.

I mound to Septement to live with may notice in 1963 when I have fourteen Reducted at Commissioner's direction

One day I was at homewhole from school. My notice was out I work - he lived at Reasy. There was a tracked the door, I looked out the window and saw Father me alinder's car - perked withe sheet with children in the can - It was a . Small . HIC house . I slept on a dwan in the living from . . I put on my diening goon. It had slits with side for a belt to the of the front letting the Each fell loose. ... When I opened the down he came in , In this small room Crowded with funition fatte mealinder made avery ... determined. approach to be physiolly enternte begand passionte kissing. He kised it was still a wethin and I was projected it was unwented. I think it was his wagency. That frightened me. I was a tecrage it was very. different to the poternal affection and the sexual kins which gave me comfort when I was younger, This time it was. ingest it was predatory and it was conwested. I remember & his hands through the slets in my drassing grown. One ship was broken so The hand Cared get through . I range his hands trying to fordle me through the slit. I remembe the feeling of being frightened and I remember his small - maybe of bis . Mothering . I can't remember any awareness of him having an erection and is centerly would not at that age have had any awaieress or expanence of

an erection. I remembe the dildren remained in the can . Sorted if he would like to winte them in but he said no, that they wan his neces and replaces. I would have offend hein a cap of the second laws Sought up that way. It was quite son that he nade This approach to me. it was my first appendice & the wanting to extract myself from unwanted - her buit I destit cope montally and psychologially (become be was a priest: I'm not contain but I think I have begard him to go because I was apart. > think are if this took place over a period of on He must have united mangain because he sent he a. ... lette a a small piece if paper. Our the years Shad forgotten along it centil my notes died four coars ago area I was clearing up her and my things . He - mont and with letter uciting again sut I want in. Sin some scan remember him courty again sut I dedut. Clethin un I have tried to locate that letter, I was looking by it lost night it was be an austice for

I did not have contact with him again will 1966 when I sought him out with my underge fraise to ask him to many us. He are at greta at that the book but he declined our request because be couldn't many as without signed paraital paraissis.

Atte time the above locats occurred I did not discuss stem with anyone.

Decreene progrant of Lixture and the child was 62

Ho adored out.

In the course of a consumption with my mother when the were descinsing the part and I wan tall I had be except show on the family by having in illegitainte child, in anyry reprimends. told my mother of about how from the time I was in second chars Falting the alimbia was. " passhing me off". She responded of with diagrant. That I was a liar.

- Showe also descend it with friend over the years

... I have tred our tre years to anderstand their ain the light of the rules true him had treat to ad that his sexual pustantion.

... must have been significant in his prezyingonae.

" deden	been re: Criminal Gold	u ceun	•
demand on a second	6 checked a b yly somege		
	other serious complaint		
	Malenden, of the Profes		
119 augs armyrnajid • • •	avec through other	complaints that I	him that
h. pay-p substant	I would like my ex	personies to be a	sed in
	condorate.	•	
***************************************	Albanistic balance (4.5 of the same of the same specific of the same spe	it de e e	An Continue to the sea
46/62			(normania arra)
19/20			* gards on proceed the temporary on an experience
<u> </u>	•	• .	· •
		48 84444	The state of the s
			irkinklinya-dayunak, dali telambikir/rekyirryiiiryimp proyimp ish
-		tines is one up a one; and informational a	
)	*** **********************************	and and state of Approximately in the latest pages contribute to the statest and the statest a	e E tagosare e e
***************************************	and the second s		•

cold

Typed and corrected copy of handwritten deposition taken on 12th June 2002.

Corrections are in bold and italicised. They are, on the whole, corrections of nuance of meaning which tone carries, and ones of precision where indicative pronouns leave the meaning less than clear.

I went to live with my grandparents | | | | | | | | at Taree when I was app. aged three. I commenced school at St Joseph's Convent where I took part in all school plays and musicals and church celebrations.

I have a vivid memory of FR McAlinden being at the parish from early on. He used to drive the young children home after rehearsals. I'm sure he drove a FJ Holden because my grand parents had the same model car.

Father used to leave me last when he took the children home. He would invite me to sit closer to him. He would put his arm around me and cuddle me much differently to how my family cuddled me, and he would kiss me passionately. As a child I thought of them as wet kisses; they were so different to the kisses my grandparents gave me. He made me feel special and his pet. I just remember very wet kisses, and I think I would recall if he tried to put his tongue in my mouth. It was cuddling and I can remember his hands holding my hands.

It was so continuel, I don't remember the number of occasions when this occurred it was constant; there would be so many rehearsals before an event.

I em not aware if this happened to anyone else. The other kids called me Fr McAlinden's pet. I can't be certain if it started in second class or fourth class. If Fr McAlinden was in the parish in that year then it was second class - 1955 - because it started to happen almost as soon as he arrived in the parish. He was a very handsome and channing man.

I had a break from the school in third class because I became sick, so my grandparents sent me to my mother in Sydney, and I spent almost the entire year in bed.

I returned to St Joseph's in fourth class. In fifth and sixth class I was involved in all school activities. Whenever he was there he took me home - I cannot be more specific, but it happened while ever I was a day pupil and he was there.

I went to St Joseph's College, a boarding school, from first to third year, 1960 - 1962. During that time he wasn't there a lot, but if he was there, he would seek me out. Girls would come and say 'Fr McAlinden is looking for you.' He would show me extra signs of affection, more than other girls would get - like holding my hand, stroking it and asking what I had been doing. Let me say, ordinarily these displays of affection wouldn't be unseenly, however in this context it was reinforcement. There were no occasions when I would be alone with him when I was in boarding school. It could have been in the playground. There was an area we called the weather shed and girls might say he was there looking for me - sometimes. Other girls might be around. There were numerous occasions when Pather McAlinden would take the opportunity to seek me out and pay me special attention.

He had gone away at some stage; he came back and was limping, using a stick. He told me he had been to New Guinea.

I moved to Sydney to live with my mother in 1960 when I was formen redacted -One day I was at home - sick-o-an inflation - my mother was at work: we lived at Revesby. There was a knock at the door. I looked out the window and saw Fr Mic Alinden's car parked in the street with children in the car. It was a small Housing Commission house. I slept on a divan in the living room, I put on my dressing gown. It had slits in the sides to tie at the front letting the back fall loose. When I opened the door, he came in. In this small room crowded with furniture, Fr McAlinden made a very determined approach to bephysically intimate beyond passionate kissing. He kissed me; it was still a wet kiss and I was frightened; it was unwanted. I think it was his urgency that frightened me. I was now a teenager, and it was very different to 'the paternal' affection and the sexual kiss which gave me comfort when I was younger. This time it was urgent, it was predatory, and it was unwanted. I remember his hands through the slits in my dressing gown. One slit was broken, so his hand could get through. I remember his hands trying to fondle me through the slits. I remember the feeling of being frightened, and I remember his smell, maybe of his clothing. I can't remember any awareness of him having an erection, and I certainly would not, at that age, have had any awareness or experience of an exection.

I remember the children remained in the car. I asked if he would like to invite them in and he said no, they were his nieces and nephews. I would have offered him a cup of tea because I was brought up that way. It was quite soon that he made this approach to me. It was my first experience of wanting to extricate myself from unwanted sexual advance - barely being able to cope. I got rid of him, but I did not cope mentally of psychologically because he was a priest. I'm not certain, but I think I may have begged him to go because I was upset. I think all of this may have taken place over a period of an hour.

He must have visited me again because he sent me a letter on small paper. Over the years I had forgotten about it until my mother died a few years ago. I found it when I was cleaning up her and my things. He mentioned in the letter visiting again, but I wasn't in. I'm sure I could remember if I saw him again at Revesby - perhaps I didn't let him in.

I have tried to locate the letter. I was looking for it last night, it may be in another box,

I did not have contact with him again until 1966 when I sought him out with my under age fiancé to ask him to many us. He was at Greta at that time, but he declined our request because he couldn't many us without signed parental permission.

At the time the above events occurred I did not discuss them with anyone.

I became pregnant at sixteen and my child was adopted out.

In the course of a conversation with my mother when we were discussing the past, and I was told I had brought shame on the family by having an illegitimate child, in angry reprimand I

told my mother about how from the time I was in second class Father Mo Alinden was 'pashbing me off.' She responded with disgust that I was a liar.

I have discussed it with friends, who are all Catholics, over the years.

I have tried over the years to understand this in the light of the rules this man had tried to adhere to, and that his sexual frustration must have been significant in his preying on me.

Addendum re criminal behaviour.

If other serious complaints are made about Fr MoAlinden, if the Professional Standards Office is made aware through other complaints of other (criminal) behaviour by him, then I would like my experiences to be used in collaboration.

I wish to include the following additional comments in my statement of complaint.

In the context of the confessional with authority and under privilege, leading a vulnerable person to speak of secret carnal matters, he it thoughts or actions, there can be no doubt that Fr McAlinden, through his suggestive questioning, led me into premature sexual awareness for his own purposes, and there is no doubt that he did the same with his wet kisses. I do not see myself as a victim, but his behaviour, along with my already vulnerable disposition as an only child of separated parents, did, I feel, contribute to most unfortunate experiences in my later teenage life; the most important of which was a pregnancy at 16.

As a result of this complaint, I expect that:

I want it [the complaint] to be addressed; whatever the procedures, I want to be part of it. I know it [these experiences at such an early age] were a psychologically affecting episode in my life, and if people in their fair mind think compensation is warranted and just, I will be part of that [process].

ST. PATRICK'S PRESBYTERY,

SINGLETON.

24th. August, 1960.

My dear AC

I thought I'd better drop you a little to note to explain how I vanished on last Monday in Taree, when I was waiting to bring you home to Flett St. after School. Well, it happened like this ... when I got to Jim Wilson's he wasn't there, so I went in search of him - but while searching I happened to meet some other people who spopped to talk, and I just couldn't get away. The result was when I went back for you, you could not be found anywhere, so I expect you had walked home. The do hate to dismapoint people when I have made arrangements, especially to disappoint such a good lattle girl as you. However, I was so pleased to see you again and to know you are doing very well. forgot to remind you that you promised to write to me ; I know you have been working very hard. Maybe during the holidays you may he able to drpp me a line (not one with a hook on it) to led me know how everything as going.

Signed

THIS IS THE ANNEXURE MARKED . () *
ANNEXED TO STATEMENT OF Mark without skened: THIS (34) DAY OF Mark

2013

mention of the Line and kook has just reminded me that I was to see you at Harrington when you were going to fish for "Harrington Herry" ... well, I was in Harrington that Sunday and I searched the place for you ... I walked with . y from one end of the breakwater to the other but I didn't see a sign of you anywhere. But of course, there were thousands of people there and you could easily have passed unseen. There would have been as much chance of seeing you in Harrington as in Sydney on a busy day. By the Way, I'll be a Sydney during the holidays; so watch out. All next week I'll be at the Monastery for my Retreat; then on Monday week (5th. September) I'll be in Sydney. I My Mother is there at present on a holiday from Ireland, and I have four little nieces and three little nephews there also. I'll have to go down to take them for a drive. If you are x still in Sydney on Mohday 5th. September, you can come with Let me know when you write. I have put two envelopes in this letter, one is my address at the Monastery if you happen to write for next week (Aug. 29th till Sept.2nd.), the other is my milress where I live at Singleton.